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Application:
Before starting the application (overnight, 
weekend or holidays), fill the NIGHT CLEANER 
bottle with NIGHT CLEANER. 
Remove handpieces and instruments from 
the target device. 
Operate overnight cleaning according to the 
operating instructions of your AIRFLOW® device 
and fill the waterlines with NIGHT CLEANER.
Afterwards, turn off the treatment unit. For 
disinfection, the ready-to-use solution should be 
applied for at least 12 hours in the liquid lines 
of our prophylaxis system (overnight) or can be 
used as long-term disinfection (during holidays) 
for up to 3 months.
When the treatment unit is put into operation 
again, start the rinsing process according to the 
operation instructions of your AIRFLOW® device.

Do not reuse.

For further advice, please consult the 
instructions of your AIRFLOW® device.

Transport and storage conditions:
Transport temperature: from -20°C to 40°C
Storage temperature: from +5°C to 30°C

Disposal of the product
Product residues must be disposed of as 
non-hazardous waste in compliance with the 
Directive 2008/98/EC on waste as well as 
national and regional regulations. Do not mix 
with other waste materials.

Disposal of the packaging
Contaminated packaging must be emptied 
optimally and can be recycled.

Content: 
 800 ml

*If available in your country

Translations in this manual are based on the 
English version. Thus the English text will be 
referred to in case of discrepancy.
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NIGHT CLEANER is a ready-for-use solution to 
be used daily in the blue NIGHT CLEANER bottle  
(EG-120).

Scope of activity:
- Bactericidal/ fungicidal
- Removes and prevents lime and algae
formation

Before Use

 Before using this product, please carefully 
read and follow these Instructions for Use and the 
Instruction for Use of the medical device  intended 
to  be  processed. Pay special attention to the safety 
precautions and warnings.

Incident Notification

 Any serious incident that has occurred in relation 
to the NIGHT CLEANER should be reported to the 
manufacturer and the competent authority of the 
country where the user and/or patient is established.

Intended Use and User
NIGHT CLEANER ensures the decontamination and 
prevents biofilm formation in water lines of AIRFLOW® 
Prophylaxis Master and AIRFLOW® One, and extends 
their life when used daily.
NIGHT CLEANER removes and protects from  algae 
and limescale, after longer idle times or heating of the 
process water.

 NIGHT CLEANER is a medical device and 
shall be used only by qualified dentists and dental 
hygienists.

Clinical Data 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Composition:
Ethylenediaminetetraacetate, p-hydroxybenzoic acid 
ester, polyhexamethylenebiguanide.

Contains a source of phenylalanine.

EN

NIGHT CLEANER* ensures the decontamination and prevents biofilm formation 
in water lines of AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master and AIRFLOW® One, and extends 

their life when used daily.

CZ

NIGHT CLEANER je roztok, který je připraven na 
přímé použití a který je potřeba používat každý 
pracovní den v modré láhvi NIGHT CLEANER (EG-
120).

Rozsah působení:
- baktericidní/fungicidní
- odstranění a prevence výskytu řas

Před použitím

 Před použitím tohoto výrobku si prosím pozorně 
přečtěte a dodržujte tento návod
k použití a návod k použití zdravotnického přístroje, k 
jehož čištění má být použit.
Zvláštní pozornost věnujte bezpečnostním a 
výstražným upozorněním

Oznamování mimořádných událostí

 Každá závažná mimořádná událost, k níž v 
souvislosti s prostředkem NIGHT CLEANER dojde, 
by měla být ohlášena výrobci a příslušnému orgánu v 
zemi, kde má uživatel a/nebo pacient sídlo či bydliště.

Účel použití a uživatelé, jimž je přípravek určen
Roztok NIGHT CLEANER slouží na dekontaminaci 
vodních vedení, zabraňuje vytváření biofilmu ve 
vodních vedeních AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master a 
AIRFLOW® One a při každodenním použití prodlužuje 
jejich životnost.
NIGHT CLEANER odstraňuje řasy a vodní kámen 
a brání jejich opětovnému výskytu v případě delší 
nečinnosti nebo při ohřevu vody.

 NIGHT CLEANER je zdravotnický prostředek, 
který mohou používat výhradně kvalifikovaní zubní 
lékaři a dentální hygienisky.

Klinické údaje: 
   - Institut W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screeningový 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Složení:
Ethylendiamintetraacetát, 
ester kyseliny p-hydroxybenzoové, 
polyhexamethylen-biguanid.

Obsahuje zdroj fenylalaninu.

Aplikace:
Před začátkem aplikace (v průběhu noci, 
víkendu anebo dní volna) naplňte láhev NIGHT 
CLEANER roztokem NIGHT CLEANER. 
Odpojte násadce a koncovky z cílového 
zařízení. 
Spusťte režim nočního čištění podle návodu 
k použití zařízení AIRFLOW® a naplňte vodní 
vedení roztokem NIGHT CLEANER.
Poté vypněte zdravotnickou jednotku. Roztok 
Night Cleaner nechte působit ve vodním potrubí 
vašeho profylaktického přístroje minimálně 12 
hodin (přes noc) nebo ho můžete použít na 
dlouhodobou dezinfekci až po dobu 3 měsíců 
(např. po dobu dovolené).
Po opětovném zapnutí zdravotnické jednotky 
spusťte proces propláchnutí podle návodu 
k použití zařízení AIRFLOW®.

Nepoužívejte opakovaně.

Další informace najdete v pokynech k zařízení 
AIRFLOW®.

Skladovací a přepravní podmínky:
Přepravní teplota: od -20°C do 40°C
Skladovací teplota: od +5°C do 30°C

Likvidace produktu
Zbytky produktu je potřebné zlikvidovat jako 
produkt, který není nebezpečný, v souladu se 
směrnicí 2008/98/ES o odpadech a  s národními 
a místními předpisy. Nemíchejte s jinými 
odpadovými materiály.

Likvidace obalu
Kontaminovaný obal je potřebné vhodným 
způsobem vyprázdnit a následně jej lze 
recyklovat.

Obsah: 
 800 ml

*Je-li ve vaší zemi k dispozici

Upozorňujeme, že anglický text těchto pokynů je 
znění, z něhož byly pořízeny všechny překlady. 
V případě jakékoliv nesrovnalosti je závazná 
anglická verze textu.
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Roztok NIGHT CLEANER* slouží na dekontaminaci vodních vedení, zabraňuje
vytváření biofilmu ve vodních vedeních AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master a AIRFLOW® 

One a při každodenním použití prodlužuje jejich životnost.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE This IFU is not valid for Australia. Please refer to FB-658/AU. 
BG: ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА 
Настоящите „Инструкции за употреба“ не важат за Австралия. Моля, направете справка 
с FB-658/AU. 
CZ: POKYNY K POUŽITÍ
Tyto pokyny neplatí pro Austrálii. Pro Austrálii viz FB-658/AU.
DE: GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Diese Gebrauchsanweisung gilt nicht in Australien. Bitte ziehen Sie FB-658/AU zu Rate.
DK: BRUGSANVISNING
Denne brugsanvisning gælder ikke for Australien. Se venligst FB-658/AU.
ES: INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Estas IDU no son válidas para Australia. Consulte FB-658/AU.
ET: KASUTUSJUHISED
Need kasutusjuhised ei kehti Austraalia kohta. Vt FB-658/AU.
FI: KÄYTTÖOHJE
Tämä käyttöohje ei ole voimassa Australiassa. Katso FB-658/AU.
FR: MODE D’EMPLOI
Le présent mode d’emploi ne s’applique pas à l’Australie. Veuillez vous référer à la notice  
FB-658/AU.
GR: ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Αυτές οι οδηγίες δεν ισχύουν για την Αυστραλία. Ανατρέξτε στο FB-658/AU.
HR: UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU  
Ove upute za upotrebu nisu važeće za Australiju. Pogledajte FB-658/AU.
HU: HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
Ausztráliára nem érvényes; kérjük, ezt használja: FB-658/AU.
ID: PETUNJUK PENGGUNAAN
PP ini tidak berlaku untuk Australia. Mohon merujuk pada FB-658/AU.
IT: ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Queste IFU non sono valide per l’Australia. Consultare FB-658/AU.
JP: 取扱説明書
KR: 사용 설명서
이 사용 설명서는 오스트레일리아에 적용되지 않습니다. 이 경우 FB-658/AU
를 참조하십시오.

LT: NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Šios naudojimo instrukcijos netaikomos Australijoje. Žr. FB-658/AU.
LV: LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA
Šī lietošanas instrukcija nav spēkā Austrālijā. Lūdzu, skatiet FB-658/AU.
MS: ARAHAN PENGGUNAAN
IFU ini tidak sah untuk Australia. Sila rujuk FB-658/AU.
NL: GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES
Deze gebruiksinstructie geldt niet voor Australië. Raadpleeg FB-658/AU.
NO: BRUKSANVISNING
Denne bruksanvisningen gjelder ikke for Australia. Se FB-658/AU.
PL: INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
Niniejsza instrukcja użytkowania nie obowiązuje na terytorium Australii. Należy zapoznać się 
z dokumentem FB-658/AU.
PT: INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
As presentes IU não são válidas para a Austrália. Consulte o documento FB-658/AU.
RO: INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Acest IFU nu este valabil pentru Australia. Consultați FB-658/AU.
RU: ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Данная инструкция недействительна в Австралии. Australia. Сведения см. в FB-658/AU.
SE: BRUKSANVISNING
Denna bruksanvisning är inte giltig för Australien. Se FB-658/AU.
SI: NAVODILA ZA UPORABO 
Ta navodila ne veljajo v Avstraliji. Oglejte si FB-685/AU.
SK: NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Tento návod nie je platný v Austrálii. Prečítajte si FB-658/AU.
TH: คำ�แนะนำ�ก�รใชง้�น
คำ�แนะนำ�ก�รใชง้�น (IFU) นี้ไมม่ผีลใชส้ำ�หรบัประเทศออสเตรเลีย โปรดดท่ีู FB-658/AU
TR: KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
Bu Kullanım Talimatları Avustralya için geçerli değildir. Lütfen FB-658/AU dokümanına 
başvurunuz.
VN: HƯỚNG DẪN SỬ DỤNG
Hướng dẫn Sử dụng này không hợp lệ tại Úc. Vui lòng tham khảo FB-658/AU.

Приложение:
Преди да започнете с приложението на про-
дукта (презнощта, уикенда или отпуска), 
напълнете бутилката NIGHT CLEANER с раз-
твор NIGHT CLEANER. 
Отстранете накрайници и инструменти от 
изделието, което ще се третира. 
Извършете почистването през нощта съглас-
но инструкциите за работа с вашето изделие 
с AIRFLOW® технология и напълнете водните 
шлаухове с разтвор NIGHT CLEANER.
След това изключете системата за лечение. 
За дезинфекция, готовият за употреба раз-
твор трябва да преседи в шлаухите на апа-
рата за профилактика поне 12 часа (през но-
щта), или да бъде използван за дълготрайна 
дезинфекция (по време на отпуска) в продъл-
жение на до 3 месеца.

Когато системата за лечение се въведе отново 
в експлоатация, започнете процеса по изплак-
ване, спазвайки инструкциите за работа с ва-
шето изделие с AIRFLOW® технология.

Не използвайте разтвора отново.

За допълнителни препоръки, направете 
справка с инструкциите на вашето 

устройство с AIRFLOW® технология.

Условия за транспортиране и за съхранение:
Температура на транспортиране: от -20°C до +40°C
Температура на съхранение: от +5°C до +30°C

Изхвърляне на продукта
Остатъчните продукти трябва да се изхвър-
лят като неопасни отпадъци в съответствие 
с Директива 2008/98/ЕО относно отпадъците, 
както и съгласно националните и регионал-
ните разпоредби. Не смесвайте с други отпа-
дъчни материали.

Изхвърляне на опаковката
Замърсените опаковки трябва да се изпраз-
нят оптимално и могат да се рециклират.

Вместимост: 
 800 мл

*Ако е налично във вашата държава

Имайте предвид, че английската версия на 
това ръководство е оригиналът от който про-
изтичат преводите. В случай на несъответ-
ствие, референтната версия е английският 
текст.
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NIGHT CLEANER представлява готов разтвор за 
ежедневна употреба, който да се прилага в синя 
бутилка NIGHT CLEANER (EG-120).

Обхват на действие:
- Бактерицидно/антигъбично действие
- Отстранява и предотвратява натрупването на 
варовик и микроорганизми

Преди употреба

 Преди да използвате този продукт, прочетете 
внимателно и следвайте настоящите инструкции 
за употреба и инструкциите за употреба на 
медицинското изделие, което подлежи на обработка. 
Обърнете специално внимание на предпазните 
мерки за безопасност и на предупрежденията.

Съобщаване на инциденти

 Всеки сериозен инцидент, възникнал във връзка 
с NIGHT CLEANER, трябва да се докладва на 
производителя и на съответния орган в държавата, 
в която е установен потребителя и/или пациента.

Предназначение и потребители
NIGHT CLEANER осигурява почистването и 
предотвратява сформирането на биофилм във 
водните шлаухове на AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master 
и AIRFLOW® One, както и удължава живота им при 
ежедневна употреба.
NIGHT CLEANER отстранява и защитава от 
микроорганизми и варовик, след по-дълъг престой 
или след нагряване на водата за обработване.

 NIGHT CLEANER е медицинско изделие и 
трябва да се използва само от квалифицирани 
зъболекари и дентални хигиенисти.

Клинични данни
  - Институт В. Нидерман (Institute W. Niedermann), 
Юберлинген, Германия, скрининг тест, 2014-05
  - Професор доктор Х.-П. Вернер, Шверин, 
Германия, цитотоксичност DIN EN ISO 10993-5, 
2012-12

Състав:
Етилендиаминтетраацетат, естер на p-хидроксибен-
зоена киселина, полихексаметилен бигуанид.

Съдържа източник на фенилаланин.

BG

NIGHT CLEANER* осигурява почистването и предотвратява сформирането
на биофилм във водните шлаухове на AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master и 
AIRFLOW® One, както и удължава живота им при ежедневна употреба.

DE

NIGHT CLEANER ist eine gebrauchsfertige Lösung 
und muss an allen Werktagen in der blauen NIGHT 
CLEANER-Flasche (EG-120) verwendet werden.

Wirkungsspektrum:
- bakterizid/ fungizid
- beseitigt und verhindert Kalk- und Algenbildung

Vor der Verwendung

 Bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden, lesen Sie 
bitte die Gebrauchsanweisung des Night Cleaner und 
des Medizinprodukts, welches Sie damit reinigen 
möchten, sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie diese 
genau. Bitte beachten Sie die
Sicherheitshinweise und Warnungen.

Vorkommnismeldung

 Jedes ernsthafte Vorkommnis, das bei der 
Verwendung des Night Cleaner auftritt, sollte dem 
Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Landes 
gemeldet werden, in dem der Benutzer und/oder 
Patient ansässig ist.

Vorgesehene Verwendung und Verwender
NIGHT CLEANER dient zur Dekontamination, 
unterbindet die Biofilm-Bildung in den Wasserleitungen 
aller AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master- und AIRFLOW® 
One-Einheiten und verlängert bei täglichem Gebrauch 
deren Lebensdauer.
NIGHT CLEANER beseitigt und schützt wirksam 
vor Algen- und Kalkablagerungen nach längeren 
Standzeiten oder Erwärmung des Betriebswassers.

 NIGHT CLEANER ist ein Medizinprodukt 
und ist nur für die Verwendung durch qualifiziertes 
zahnmedizinisches Fachpersonal bestimmt.

Gutachten 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Zusammensetzung:
Ethylendiamintetraacetat, 
p-Hydroxybenzoesäureester, 
Polyhexamethylenbiguanid.

Enthält eine Phenylalaninquelle.

Anwendung:
Befüllen Sie die NIGHT CLEANER-Flasche vor der 
Anwendung (über Nacht, an Wochenenden oder 
Feiertagen) mit NIGHT CLEANER-Lösung. 
Nehmen Sie die Handstücke und Instrumente 
des betreffenden Geräts ab. 
Führen Sie die Reinigung über Nacht entsprechend der 
Bedienungsanleitung Ihres AIRFLOW®-Geräts durch und 
füllen Sie die Wasserleitungen mit NIGHT CLEANER.
Schalten Sie anschließend die Behandlungseinheit ab. 
Zur Desinfektion sollte die gebrauchsfertige Lösung 
mindestens 12 Stunden in den flüssigkeitsführenden 
Leitungen unseres Prophylaxe Systems verbleiben 
(z.B. über Nacht). Die gebrauchsfertige Lösung kann 
auch zur Langzeitdesinfektion (z.B. während der 
Ferien) für bis zu 3 Monate verwendet werden.

Führen Sie bei Wiederinbetriebnahme der 
Behandlungseinheit den Spülvorgang entsprechend 
den Bedienungsanweisungen Ihres AIRFLOW®-
Geräts durch.

Nicht wiederverwenden.

Weitere Hinweise entnehmen Sie bitte der 
Anleitung zu Ihrem AIRFLOW®-Gerät.

Lager- und Transportbedingungen:
Transporttemperatur: -20°C -- 40°C
Lagertemperatur: +5°C -- 30°C

Produktentsorgung
Produktreste sind als ungefährliche Abfälle 
entsprechend der Richtlinie 2008/98/EG über Abfälle 
sowie den nationalen und regionalen Vorschriften zu 
entsorgen. Nicht mit anderen Abfällen mischen.

Entsorgung der Verpackung
Kontaminierte Verpackungen sind optimal zu 
entleeren und können der Wiederverwertung 
zugeführt werden.

Inhalt: 
 800 ml

*Sofern in Ihrem Land erhältlich

Es wird darauf hingewiesen, dass das englische 
Original der Bedienungsanleitung als Vorlage 
für alle Übersetzungen gilt. Bei eventuellen 
Abweichungen ist der englische Text
bindend.
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NIGHT CLEANER* dient zur Dekontamination, unterbindet die Biofilm-Bildung in den 
Wasserleitungen aller AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master- und AIRFLOW® One-Einheiten 

und verlängert bei täglichem Gebrauch deren Lebensdauer.
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ES

NIGHT CLEANER es una solución lista para usar y 
debe utilizarse todos los días de funcionamiento en la 
botella azul NIGHT CLEANER (EG-120).

Espectro de actividad:
-  Bactericida/fungicida
- Elimina y previene la formación de cal y algas

Antes de usar

 Antes de usar este producto, por favor lea y siga 
cuidadosamente estas instrucciones de uso y las 
instrucciones de uso del dispositivo médico que se 
utilizará. Preste especial atención a las precauciones 
y advertencias de seguridad.

Notificación de incidentes

 Si se produjera cualquier incidente grave en 
relación con el producto NIGHT CLEANER, se deberá 
informar al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del 
país en que esté establecido el usuario y/o paciente.

Usuarios y uso previsto
NIGHT CLEANER asegura la descontaminación 
y previene la formación de una biopelícula en los 
conductos de agua del AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master 
y AIRFLOW® One, además aumenta su vida útil.
NIGHT CLEANER elimina y protege de algas 
y depósitos de calcio, tras períodos largos de 
inactividad o de calentamiento del agua del proceso.

 NIGHT CLEANER es un producto sanitario y 
solo debe ser utilizado por dentistas e higienistas 
dentales cualificados.

Datos clínicos
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
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Composición:
Etilen-diamino-tetra-acetato, p-hidroxibenzoato, 
polihexametileno biguanida.

Contiene una fuente de fenilalanina.

Aplicación:
Antes de comenzar la aplicación (durante la 
noche, fines de semana o feriados) llene la 
botella NIGHT CLEANER con NIGHT CLEANER. 
Retire los mangos y los instrumentos del 
dispositivo de destino. 
Realice la limpieza nocturna de acuerdo con 
las instrucciones de funcionamiento de su 
dispositivo AIRFLOW® y llene los conductos de 
agua con NIGHT CLEANER.
Luego apague la unidad de tratamiento. Para 
la desinfección, la solución lista para usar debe 
aplicarse durante al menos 12 horas en los 
conductos de líquido de nuestro sistema de 
profilaxis (durante la noche) o puede usarse 
como desinfección a largo plazo (durante las 
vacaciones) hasta por 3 meses.
Cuando la unidad de tratamiento vuelva a 
funcionar, realice el proceso de enjuague de 
acuerdo con las instrucciones de funcionamiento 
de su dispositivo AIRFLOW®.

No reutilizar.

Para obtener más información, consulte las 
instrucciones de su dispositivo AIRFLOW®.

Condiciones de almacenamiento y transporte:
Temperatura de transporte: -20°C a 40°C
Temperatura de almacenamiento: +5°C a 30°C

Eliminación del producto
Los residuos del producto deben eliminarse como 
residuos no peligrosos de conformidad con la 
Directiva 2008/98/CE sobre residuos, así como 
con las reglamentaciones nacionales y regionales. 
No mezclar con otros materiales de desecho.

Eliminación del embalaje
Los envases contaminados deben vaciarse de 
manera óptima y pueden reciclarse.

Contenido: 
 800 ml

* Si se encuentra disponible en su país

Nótese que la versión en inglés de este manual 
es la original de la que parten las traducciones. 
En caso de discrepancias, la versión vinculante 
es la inglesa.
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NIGHT CLEANER* asegura la descontaminación y previene la formación de 
biopelículas en los conductos de agua del AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master y 

AIRFLOW® One, además aumenta su vida útil cuando se utiliza a diario.
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NIGHT CLEANER on käyttövalmis liuos, jota on 
käytettävä joka työpäivä sinisestä NIGHT CLEANER 
-pullosta (EG-120).

Vaikutusala:
-     Bakterisidinen/antifungaalinen
- Poistaa ja estää kalkin ja levän muodostumisen

Ennen käyttöä

 Ennen tuotteen käyttöä lue huolellisesti nämä 
käyttöohjeet ja sekä puhdistettavaksi tarkoitetun 
lääkintälaitteen käyttöohjeet ja noudata niitä 
molempia. Kiinnitä huomiota erityisesti turvallisuutta 
koskeviin varotoimenpiteisiin ja varoituksiin.

Käyttöhäiriöilmoitukset

 Mikä tahansa vakava NIGHT CLEANER 
-puhdistusaineeseen liittyvä häiriötapahtuma tulisi 
ilmoittaa valmistajalle ja käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan 
oleskelumaan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

Käyttötarkoitus ja käyttäjä
NIGHT CLEANER varmistaa AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis 
Master ja AIRFLOW® One -laitteiden vesiletkujen 
puhtaana pysymisen ja estää biofilmin muodostumista. 
Päivittäin käytettynä se pidentää laitteiden käyttöikää.
NIGHT CLEANER poistaa ja suojaa levältä ja 
kalkkikiveltä pidempien käyttämättömyysjaksojen 
jälkeen tai hoidoissa käytettävän veden 
kuumentamisen jälkeen.

 NIGHT CLEANER on lääkinnällinen laite ja sen 
käyttäjien tulee olla päteviä hammaslääkäreitä ja 
hammashygieenikkoja.

Kliiniset tiedot 
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Koostumus:
Etyleenidiamiinitetra-asetaatti, 
p-hydroksibentsoehappoesteri, 
polyheksametyleenibiguanidi.

Sisältää fenyylialaniinin lähteen.

Käyttö:
Ennen käyttöä (yön yli, viikonlopuksi tai loma-
ajaksi) täytä NIGHT CLEANER -pullo NIGHT 
CLEANER -liuoksella. 
Poista kohdelaitteesta käsikappaleet ja 
instrumentit. 
Jätä laite puhdistumaan yöksi (tai pidemmäksi 
ajaksi) täyttäen sen vesiletkut NIGHT CLEANER 
-liuoksella AIRFLOW®-laitteen käyttöohjeiden 
mukaisesti.
Sammuta tämän jälkeen hoitolaite. Desinfiointia 
varten anna käyttövalmiin liuoksen vaikuttaa 
vähintään 12 tuntia (yön yli) profylaksiajärjestelmän 
nesteletkuissa. Liuosta voidaan käyttää myös 
pitkäaikaiseen desinfiointiin (lomien aikana) jopa 
3 kuukauden ajan.

Kun hoitolaite otetaan jälleen käyttöön, suorita 
huuhtelu AIRFLOW®-laitteen käyttöohjeiden 
mukaisesti.

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen.

Lisäohjeita saat AIRFLOW®-laitteen 
käyttöohjeista.

Kuljetus- ja varastointiolosuhteet:
Kuljetuslämpötila: -20°C -- 40°C
Säilytyslämpötila: +5°C -- 30°C

Tuotteen hävittäminen
Tuotejäämät on hävitettävä vaarattomana jätteenä 
jätedirektiivin 2008/98/EY sekä kansallisten 
ja paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti. Ei saa 
sekoittaa muiden jätteiden kanssa.

Pakkauksen hävittäminen
Saastunut pakkaus tulee tyhjentää 
mahdollisimman hyvin, minkä jälkeen sen voi 
kierrättää.

Sisältö: 
 800 ml

*Jos saatavana maassasi

Huomaa, että tämän oppaan käännökset ovat 
peräisin englanninkielisestä versiosta, joten 
eroavaisuuksissa englanninkielinen teksti on 
sitova versio.
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NIGHT CLEANER* varmistaa AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master ja AIRFLOW® One -laitteiden 
vesiletkujen puhtaana pysymisen ja estää biofilmin muodostumista. Päivittäin käytettynä 

se pidentää laitteiden käyttöikää.
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NIGHT CLEANER on kasutusvalmis lahus ning 
seda tuleb kasutada igal tööpäeval sinises NIGHT 
CLEANERi pudelis (EG-120).

Toimespekter:
-  Bakteritsiidne / fungitsiidne
- Eemaldab ja hoiab ära lubja ning vetikate 
moodustumise

Enne kasutamist

 Enne toote kasutamist lugege hoolikalt ja järgige 
selle kasutusjuhendit ja töödeldava meditsiiniseadme 
kasutusjuhendit. Pöörake erilist tähelepanu 
ohutusnõuetele ja hoiatustele.

Intsidendist teavitamine

 Mis tahes tõsisest intsidendist, mis leiab aset 
seoses puhastusvahendiga NIGHT CLEANER, tuleb 
teavitada tootjat ja selle riigi pädevat asutust, kus 
kasutaja ja/või patsient asub.

Sihtotstarbeline kasutus ja kasutaja
NIGHT CLEANER tagab desinfektsiooni ja hoiab ära 
biokile tekkimise AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master ja 
AIRFLOW® One veepiirile ning igapäevasel kasutamisel 
pikendab nende eluiga.
NIGHT CLEANER eemaldab vetikad ja katlakivi ning 
kaitseb nende eest pärast pikemat jõudeaega või 
töötlemisvee soojendamisel.

 NIGHT CLEANER on meditsiiniseade ning seda 
võivad kasutada ainult kvalifitseeritud hambaarstid ja 
hambahügieenikud.

Kliinilised andmed 
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Koostis:
etüleendiamiintetraatsetaat, p-hüdroksübensoehappe 
ester, polüheksametüleenbiguaniid.

Sisaldab fenüülalaniini lähteühendit.

Kasutamine:
Enne kasutamist (ööseks, nädalavahetuseks 
või pühadeks jätmist) täitke NIGHT CLEANERi 
pudel NIGHT CLEANERiga. 
Eemaldage töödeldavalt seadmelt otsikud ja 
tarvikud. 
Teostage öist puhastust vastavalt oma 
AIRFLOW® seadme kasutusjuhendile ja täitke 
veepiirid NIGHT CLEANERiga.
Lülitage raviüksus pärast välja. 
Desinfitseerimiseks tuleks kasutusvalmis 
lahus kanda vähemalt 12 tunniks meie 
profülaktikasüsteemi üksuste veepiirle 
(ööseks) või seda saab kasutada pikaajaliseks 
desinfitseerimiseks (pühade ajal) kuni 3 kuud.

Kui raviüksust uuesti kasutama hakatakse, viige 
läbi loputusprotsess vastavalt oma AIRFLOW® 
seadme kasutusjuhendile.

Ärge kasutage uuesti.

Lisateabe saamiseks vaadake oma AIRFLOW® 
seadme kasutusjuhendit.

Transport ja hoiustamistingimused:
Transportimistemperatuur: -20°C... 40°C
Hoiustamistemperatuur: +5°C ... 30°C

Toote utiliseerimine
Tootejäägid tuleb käidelda tavajäätmetena 
vastavuses nii direktiiviga 2008/98/EÜ jäätmete 
kohta kui ka riiklike ja piirkondlike määrustega. 
Ärge segage muude jäätmetega.

Pakendi utiliseerimine
Saastunud pakend tuleb optimaalselt tühjendada 
ning seda saab ringlusesse võtta.

Sisu: 
 800 ml

*Kui see on teie riigis kasutatav

Pidage meeles, et selle käsiraamatu ingliskeelne 
versioon on peamine, kust pärinevad tõlked. 
Mis tahes lahknevuse korral on siduv versioon 
ingliskeelne tekst.
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NIGHT CLEANER est une solution prête à l’emploi et 
doit être utilisée tous les jours dans la bouteille NIGHT 
CLEANER bleue (EG-120).

Spectre d’activité :
- Bactéricide / fongicide
- Élimine et prévient la formation de calcaire et les 
dépôts organiques

Avant utilisation

 Veuillez lire attentivement et respecter le présent 
mode d’emploi ainsi que les instructions d’utilisation 
du dispositif médical visé.
Veuillez prêter une attention particulière aux 
consignes et avertissements de sécurité.

Notification d’incident

 Il convient de signaler au fabricant et aux 
autorités compétentes du pays de domiciliation 
de l’utilisateur et/ou du patient tout incident grave 
associé à l’utilisation du NIGHT CLEANER.

Usage prévu et utilisateur
NIGHT CLEANER assure la décontamination et 
empêche la formation de biofilm dans les conduites 
d’eau des appareils AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master et 
AIRFLOW® One, tout en prolongeant leur durée de vie 
lorsqu’ils sont utilisés quotidiennement.
NIGHT CLEANER élimine et prévient la formation 
de dépôts organiques et de calcaire, consécutive 
à une longue période d’inactivité ou au procédé de 
chauffage de l’eau.

 NIGHT CLEANER est un dispositif médical 
qui doit être utilisé uniquement par des dentistes et 
assistants dentaires qualifiés.

Données cliniques 
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Composition:
Éthylène-diamine-tétra-acétique, 
PHB-ester, 
Polyhexaméthylène biguanide.

Contient de la phénylalanine.

Application:
Avant de lancer l’application (pendant la nuit, 
le week-end ou les jours fériés), remplir la 
bouteille NIGHT CLEANER de solution NIGHT 
CLEANER. 
Démonter les pièces à main et instruments 
de l’appareil à nettoyer. 
Procéder au nettoyage nocturne en se référant 
au mode d’emploi de l’appareil AIRFLOW® et en 
versant la solution NIGHT CLEANER dans les 
conduites d’eau.
Ensuite, éteindre l’unité de traitement. Pour 
garantir une bonne désinfection, la solution prête 
à l’emploi doit être appliquée pendant au moins 12 
heures dans les lignes d’irrigation de notre système 
de prophylaxie (pendant la nuit) ou peut être 
utilisée comme désinfection à long terme (pendant 
les vacances) pendant 3 mois au maximum.
Lors de la remise en service de l’unité de 
traitement, procéder au rinçage en se référant 
au mode d’emploi de l’appareil AIRFLOW®.

Ne pas réutiliser.

Pour en savoir plus, se reporter aux instructions 
fournies avec l’appareil AIRFLOW®.

Conditions de stockage et de transport:
Température de transport : de -20°C à 40°C
Température de stockage : de +5°C à 30°C

Mise au rebut du produit
Les résidus de produit doivent être mis au 
rebut comme des déchets non dangereux 
conformément à la directive 2008/98/CE relative 
aux déchets, ainsi qu’aux réglementations 
nationales et régionales en vigueur. Ne pas 
mélanger avec d’autres déchets.

Mise au rebut de l’emballage
Les emballages contaminés doivent être vidés 
au maximum et peuvent être recyclés.
            

Contenu: 
 800 ml

*Sous réserve de disponibilité dans votre pays

Les traductions dans ce manuel sont basées 
sur sa version anglaise. Ainsi le texte en 
anglais fera référence en cas de divergence.
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Το NIGHT CLEANER* εξασφαλίζει απολύμανση και εμποδίζει τον σχηματισμό 
βιοϋμενίου στις διόδους νερού του AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master και του AIRFLOW® 

One, ενώ με καθημερινή χρήση, παρατείνει τη διάρκεια ζωής τους.
Εφαρμογή:
Προτού ξεκινήσετε την εφαρμογή (κατά τη 
διάρκεια της νύχτας, τα Σαββατοκύριακα ή τις 
αργίες) γεμίστε τη φιάλη NIGHT CLEANER με το 
διάλυμα NIGHT CLEANER. 
Αφαιρέστε τις χειρολαβές και τα εργαλεία 
από τη συσκευή που πρόκειται να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε. 
Θέστε σε λειτουργία τον καθαρισμό κατά τη 
διάρκεια της νύχτας, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 
λειτουργίας της συσκευής AIRFLOW® που 
διαθέτετε, και γεμίστε τις διόδους νερού με το 
NIGHT CLEANER.
Στη συνέχεια, απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή. Για 
την απολύμανση, το έτοιμο προς χρήση διάλυμα 
πρέπει να παραμείνει για τουλάχιστον 12 ώρες 
στις σωληνώσεις του Prophylaxis κατά τη 
διάρκεια της νύχτας ή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
για απολύμανση μακράς διάρκειας μέχρι 3 μήνες 
κατά την περίοδο των διακοπών.
Όταν η συσκευή τεθεί ξανά σε λειτουργία, 
ξεκινήστε τη διαδικασία έκπλυσης σύμφωνα με 
τις οδηγίες λειτουργίας της συσκευής AIRFLOW® 
που διαθέτετε.

Μην το επαναχρησιμοποιείτε.

Για περαιτέρω συμβουλές, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες της 
συσκευής AIRFLOW® που διαθέτετε.

Συνθήκες φύλαξης και μεταφοράς:
Θερμοκρασία μεταφοράς: από -20°C έως 40°C
Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης: από +5°C έως 30°C

Απόρριψη του προϊόντος
Τυχόν κατάλοιπα του προϊόντος πρέπει να 
απορρίπτονται ως μη επικίνδυνα απόβλητα 
σύμφωνα με την οδηγία 2008/98/ΕΚ για τα 
απόβλητα καθώς και σύμφωνα με τους εθνικούς 
και τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Μην αναμιγνύετε με 
άλλα απόβλητα.

Απόρριψη της συσκευασίας
Οι μολυσμένες συσκευασίες πρέπει να αδειάζουν 
σχολαστικά και μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν.

Περιεχόμενα: 
 800 ml

*Εάν διατίθεται στη χώρα σας

Επισημαίνεται ότι η αγγλική έκδοση αυτού 
του εγχειριδίου αποτελεί τη βασική έκδοση 
από την οποία προκύπτουν οι μεταφράσεις. 
Σε περίπτωση ανακολουθίας, υπερισχύει το 
αγγλικό κείμενο.
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Το NIGHT CLEANER είναι ένα διάλυμα έτοιμο για 
χρήση και πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται κάθε εργάσιμη 
ημέρα στη μπλε φιάλη NIGHT CLEANER (EG-120).

Εύρος δράσης:
-   Βακτηριοκτόνο/ μυκητοκτόνο
- Αφαιρεί και αποτρέπει τoν σχηματισμό αλάτων 
και άλγης

Πριν από τη χρήση

 Προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν, διαβάστε 
προσεκτικά και ακολουθήστε τις παρακάτω οδηγίες 
χρήσης και τις οδηγίες χρήσης του ιατροτεχνολογικού 
προϊόντος που πρόκειται να υποβληθεί σε 
επεξεργασία. Προσοχή στις υποδείξεις και στις 
προειδοποιήσεις σχετικά με την ασφάλεια.

Αναφορά συμβάντων

 Οιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν σχετιζόμενο με το 
NIGHT CLEANER πρέπει να αναφέρεται
στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή της χώρας 
όπου διαμένει ο χρήστης ή/και ο
ασθενής.

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση και χρήστες
Το NIGHT CLEANER εξασφαλίζει απολύμανση και 
εμποδίζει τον σχηματισμό βιοϋμενίου στις διόδους 
νερού του AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master και του 
AIRFLOW® One, ενώ με καθημερινή χρήση, παρατείνει 
τη διάρκεια ζωής τους.
To NIGHT CLEANER αφαιρεί και προστατεύει από 
άλγες και άλατα ασβεστίου, έπειτα από μεγαλύτερο 
χρόνο αναμονής ή από θέρμανση του νερού 
διεργασίας.

 To NIGHT CLEANER είναι ιατροτεχνολογικό 
προϊόν και χρησιμοποιείται αποκλειστικά από 
κατάλληλα καταρτισμένους οδοντιάτρους και 
επαγγελματίες εξειδικευμένους στην οδοντική
υγιεινή.

Κλινικά δεδομένα
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Σύνθεση:
Άιθυλενοδιαμινοτετραοξικό οξύ, 
εστέρας του p-υδροξυβενζοϊκού οξέος, 
πολυεξαμεθυλενιοδιγουανίδιο.

Περιέχει πηγή φαινυλαλανίνης.
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A mindennapos használatra szánt NIGHT CLEANER 
oldat kék üveg kiszerelésben (EG-120), használatra 
készen kerül forgalomba.

Aktivitási spektrum:
-  Baktériumölő/gombaölő
- Eltávolítja a meszet és az algákat, valamint 
megelőzi ezeknek a képződését

Használat előtt

 A termék használata előtt kérjük, hogy 
figyelmesen olvassa el a használni kívánt orvosi 
műszer Használati Útmutatóját. A biztonsági 
előírásokra és utasításokra különösen ügyeljen.

Rendkívüli eseményről való értesítés

 A NIGHT CLEANER oldattal kapcsolatosan 
bekövetkezett bármilyen eseményt jelenteni kell a 
gyártónak és az adott országban illetékes hatóságnak, 
ahol a felhasználó és/vagy a beteg tartózkodik.

Tervezett felhasználás és a felhasználók köre
A NIGHT CLEANER az AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis 
Master és az AIRFLOW® One vízvezetékeit fertőtleníti, 
meggátolja a biofilm-képződést és mindennapos 
használat esetén meghosszabbítja élettartamukat.
A NIGHT CLEANER eltávolítja az algákat és a 
vízkövet, valamint védelmet biztosít ezek ellen 
hosszabb idejű állást vagy a víz felmelegedését 
követően.

 A NIGHT CLEANER orvosi eszköz és 
kizárólag szakképzett fogorvosok és dentálhigiénés 
szakemberek használhatják.

Klinikai adatok 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
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Összetétel:
Etiléndiamin-tetraacetát, p-hidroxibenzoesav észter, 
polihexametilén-biguanid.

Fenilalanin-forrást tartalmaz.

Felhasználás:
A felhasználás megkezdése előtt (éjjel, 
hétvégén vagy szünnapokon) töltse fel az 
NIGHT CLEANER üveget az NIGHT CLEANER 
palackot NIGHT CLEANER oldattal. 
Távolítsa el a kézidarabokat és más 
csatlakozó eszközöket!
Hajtsa végre az éjszakai tisztítást az AIRFLOW® 
berendezés használati utasításai szerint, és 
töltse fel a vízvezetékeket az NIGHT CLEANER. 
Ezután kapcsolja ki a a NIGHT CLEANER 
oldattal. Fertőtlenítéshez: a használatra 
kész oldatot célszerű legalább 12 órán át 
(másnap reggelig) alkalmazni a alkalmazni a 
vezetékrendszerben folyadékvezetékeiben, 
vagy használható hosszú távú fertőtlenítésre 
(munkaszüneti időszakok alatt) legfeljebb 3 
hónapig. 
A kezelőegység ismételt működtetésekor hajtsa 
végre az öblítési folyamatot az AIRFLOW® 
berendezés használati utasításai szerint.

Újrafelhasználása tilos.

További tájékoztatásért tekintse meg az 
AIRFLOW® berendezés utasításait.

Szállítási és tárolási körülmények:
Szállítási hőmérséklet: -20°C -- 40°C
Tárolási hőmérséklet: +5°C -- 30°C

A termék megsemmisítése
A maradékanyagokat mint nem veszélyes 
hulladékot kell megsemmisíteni a 2008/98/EK 
hulladékokra vonatkozó irányelv, valamint az 
országos és regionális szabályozások szerint. 
Ne keverje össze egyéb hulladék anyagokkal.

A csomagolás megsemmisítése
A szennyezett csomagolást optimálisan ki kell 
üríteni az újrahasznosításhoz.

Űrtartalom: 
 800 ml

*Ha az önök országában rendelkezésre áll

FIGYELEM! A szöveg az angol változat 
fordítása. Vitás esetben az angol változatban 
foglaltak szerint kell eljárni.
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A NIGHT CLEANER* az AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master és az AIRFLOW® One 
vízvezetékeit fertőtleníti, meggátolja a biofilm-képződést és mindennapos használat 

esetén meghosszabbítja élettartamukat.
Primjena:
Prije primjene (preko noći, tijekom vikenda ili 
praznika), napunite NIGHT CLEANER bocu 
sredstvom NIGHT CLEANER. 
Uklonite handpiece nastavke i instrumente s 
uređaja koji tretirate. 
Noćno čišćenje napravite prema uputama za 
uređaj AIRFLOW® i napunite cijevi za vodu 
sredstvom NIGHT CLEANER.
Potom isključite tretirani uređaj. U svrhu 
dezinfekcije otopina bi u cijevima za vodu 
trebala stajati najmanje 12 sati (preko noći) ili se 
može koristiti za dugotrajnu dezinfekciju (tijekom 
praznika) i do 3 mjeseca.

Prije ponovne upotrebe tretiranog uređaja, 
pokrenite proces ispiranja u skladu s uputama 
za AIRFLOW® uređaj.

Sredstvo koje je isprano kroz uredaj nemojte 
ponovno upotrebljavati.

Dodatne savjete potražite u uputama svog 
AIRFLOW® uređaja.

Uvjeti za prijevoz i pohranu:
Temperatura za prijevoz: od -20 °C do +40 °C
Temperatura za pohranu: od +5 °C do +30 °C

Odlaganje proizvoda
Ostaci proizvoda odlažu se kao neopasni otpad 
u skladu s Uredbom 2008/98/EU o otpadu 
te nacionalnim i regionalnim propisima. Ne 
miješajte s drugim otpadom.

Odlaganje ambalaže
Kontaminirano pakiranje mora se optimalno 
isprazniti i reciklirati.

Sadržaj: 
 800 ml

*Ako je dostupno u vašoj zemlji

Prijevodi u ovom priručniku za upotrebu temelje 
se na engleskom izvorniku. Sukladno tome, u 
slučaju mogućih odstupanja pogledajte verziju 
teksta na engleskom jeziku.
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NIGHT CLEANER je gotova otopina spremna za 
svakodnevnu upotrebu u plavoj NIGHT CLEANER 
boci (EG-120).

Raspon aktivnosti:
- baktericid/fungicid
- uklanja kamenac i alge i sprječava njihovo
nakupljanje

Prije upotrebe

 Prije upotrebe ovog sredstva pažljivo pročitajte 
ove upute za upotrebu i upute za upotrebu 
medicinskog uređaja za koji ga primjenjujete te 
ih se pridržavajte. Posebnu pozornost obratite na 
sigurnosne mjere.

Prijava incidenata

 Svi ozbiljni incidenti vezani za upotrebu sredstva 
NIGHT CLEANER trebaju se prijaviti proizvođaču i 
odgovarajućem državnom tijelu u zemlji korisnika i/
ili pacijenta.

Namjena i korisnik
NIGHT CLEANER osigurava dekontaminaciju i 
sprječava stvaranje biofilma u cijevima za vodu 
AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master i AIRFLOW® 
One uređaja i produžuje njihov radni vijek ako se 
upotrebljava svakodnevno.
NIGHT CLEANER uklanja kamenac i alge te štiti 
od njihova nakupljanja nakon dužeg vremena 
nekorištenja uređaja ili zagrijavanja vode koja se 
koristi u obradi.

 NIGHT CLEANER medicinsko je sredstvo kojim 
se mogu koristiti samo kvalificirani doktori dentalne 
medicine i dentalni higijeničari.

Klinički podaci
  - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
  - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Sastav:
etilendiamintetracetat, ester p-hidroksi benzojeve 
kiseline, poliheksametilen bigvanid.

Sadrži izvor fenilanina.

HR

NIGHT CLEANER* osigurava dekontaminaciju i sprječava stvaranje biofilma
u cijevima za vodu AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master i AIRFLOW® One uređaja i 

produžuje njihov radni vijek ako se upotrebljava svakodnevno.

DK

NIGHT CLEANER er en opløsning, der er klar til brug, 
og den skal bruges alle arbejdsdage i den blå NIGHT 
CLEANER-flaske (EG-120).

Aktivitetsspektrum:
-  bakteriedræbende/svampedræbende 
- fjerner og forhindrer dannelse af kalk og alger

Før brug

 Denne brugsanvisning såvel som 
brugsanvisningen til det medicinske udstyr, der 
skal behandles, skal læses omhyggeligt, før 
produktet tages i brug. Vær særlig opmærksom på 
sikkerhedsoplysninger og advarsler.

Meddelelse vedrørende hændelser

 Enhver alvorlig hændelse, som er opstået i 
forbindelse med NIGHT CLEANER, skal rapporteres 
til fabrikanten og de kompetente myndigheder i det 
land, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er bosat.

Tiltænkt brug og bruger
NIGHT CLEANER sørger for dekontaminering og 
forhindrer dannelsen af biofilm i vandledninger på 
AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master og AIRFLOW® One, og 
forlænger deres levetid, når produktet bruges dagligt.
NIGHT CLEANER fjerner og beskytter mod alger og 
kalk efter længere tomgangstider eller opvarmning af 
procesvandet.

 NIGHT CLEANER er et medicinsk udstyr og 
det må kun bruges af kvalificerede tandlæger og 
tandplejere.

Kliniske data 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Sammensætning:
Ethylendiamintetraacetat, p-hydroxybenzoesyreester, 
polyhexamethylenbiguanid.

Indeholder en phenylalaninkilde.

Anvendelse:
Fyld NIGHT CLEANER-flasken med NIGHT 
CLEANER, inden anvendelsen (natten over, i 
weekender, ferier) startes.  
Fjern håndstykker og instrumenter fra den 
tilsigtede enhed. 
Udfør den natlige rengøring i henhold til din 
AIRFLOW®-enheds brugsanvisning, og fyld 
vandledningerne med NIGHT CLEANER.
Sluk derefter for behandlingsenheden. 
Vedrørende desinfektion, skal opløsningen klar 
til brug anvendes i dit profylaktiske systems 
væskelinjer i mindst 12 timer (natten over) eller 
den kan anvendes som langsigtet desinfektion (i 
løbet af en ferie) i op til 3 måneder.
Udfør skylleprocessen i henhold til din 
AIRFLOW®-enheds brugsanvisning, når 
behandlingsenheden tages i brug igen

Må ikke genbruges.

Yderligere anvisninger kan findes i din 
AIRFLOW®-enheds brugsanvisning.

Opbevarings- og transportforhold:
Transporttemperatur: fra -20°C til 40°C
Opbevaringstemperatur: fra +5°C til 30°C

Bortskaffelse af produktet
Produktrester skal bortskaffes som ikke-farligt 
affald i overensstemmelse med direktivet 
2008/98/EF om affald såvel som nationale og 
regionale bestemmelser. Må ikke blandes med 
andre affaldsmaterialer.

Bortskaffelse af emballagen
Forurenet emballage skal tømmes grundigt, og 
den kan derefter genbruges.

Indhold: 
 800 ml

*Hvis tilgængelig i dit land

Nótese que la versión en inglés de este manual 
es la original de la que parten las traducciones. 
En caso de discrepancias, la versión vinculante 
es la inglesa.
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NIGHT CLEANER* sørger for dekontaminering og forhindrer dannelsen af biofilm i 
vandledninger på AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master og AIRFLOW® One, og forlænger 

deres levetid, når produktet bruges dagligt.
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NL

NIGHT CLEANER  is een kant-en-klare oplossing die 
dagelijks moet worden gebruikt in de blauwe NIGHT 
CLEANER fles (EG-120).

Werkzaam spectrum:
- Bactericide / fungicide
- Verwijdert en voorkomt de vorming van kalk en 
algen

Vóór gebruik

 Voordat u dit product gebruikt, dient u eerst deze 
Gebruiksinstructies en de Instructies voor het gebruik 
van het Medische hulpmiddel te lezen dat zal worden 
gebruikt. Let hierbij vooral op veiligheidsmaatregelen 
en waarschuwingen.

Melding van incidenten

 Ernstige incidenten met betrekking tot de NIGHT 
CLEANER moeten worden gemeld aan de fabrikant 
en de bevoegde autoriteiten van het land waar de 
gebruiker en/of de patiënt is gevestigd.

Gebruiksbestemming en gebruiker
NIGHT CLEANER zorgt voor ontsmetting en voorkomt 
vorming van biofilm in de waterleidingen van alle 
AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master en AIRFLOW® One 
producten en verlengt hun levensduur bij dagelijks 
gebruik.
NIGHT CLEANER beschermt tegen en verwijdert 
algen en kalkaanslag, na langere periodes van 
inactiviteit of na het verwarmen van het proceswater.

 NIGHT CLEANER is een Medisch hulpmiddel 
dat alleen mag worden gebruikt door gekwalificeerde 
tandartsen en mondhygiënisten.

Klinische gegevens 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Samenstelling:
Ethyleendiaminetetraacetaat, 
p-hydroxybenzoëzuurester, 
polyhexamethyleenbiguanide.

Bevat een bron van fenylalanine.

Toepassing:
Vul de NIGHT CLEANER fles met NIGHT 
CLEANER voordat u de toepassing gebruikt (‘s 
nachts, in het weekend of op feestdagen). 
Verwijder handstukken en instrumenten van 
het desbetreffend hulpmiddel. 
Gebruik de nachtreiniging volgens de 
bedieningshandleiding van uw AIRFLOW® 

hulpmiddel en vul de waterleidingen met NIGHT 
CLEANER.
De behandelingsunit altijd uitschakelen na 
gebruik. Voor ontsmetting moet de gebruiksklare 
oplossing ten minste 12 uur aanwezig blijven 
in de waterleidingen van ons profylaxesysteem 
(gedurende de nacht). Het kan ook gebruikt worden 
voor ontsmetting voor langere termijn (gedurende 
vakanties) tot een duur van 3 maanden.
Wanneer de behandelingsunit opnieuw in 
gebruik wordt genomen, spoelt u het hulpmiddel 
volgens de bedieningshandleiding van uw 
AIRFLOW® hulpmiddel.

Niet hergebruiken.

Voor verder advies raadpleegt u de handleiding 
van uw AIRFLOW® hulpmiddel.

Omstandigheden voor opslag en transport:
Vervoertemperatuur: van -20°C tot 40°C
Opslagtemperatuur: van +5°C tot 30°C

Het product afdanken
Productresten moeten als ongevaarlijk afval 
worden weggedaan in overeenstemming met de 
Richtlijn 2008/98/EG betreffende afval en met de 
nationale en regionale regelgeving. Niet mengen 
met andere afval.

Verpakking wegdoen
De verontreinigde verpakking moet zoveel mogelijk 
worden leeg gemaakt en kan worden gerecycled.

Inhoud: 
 800 ml

*Indien in uw land beschikbaar

Voor de vertalingen van deze handleiding is 
de Engelse versie als brontekst gebruikt. Bij 
afwijkingen is de Engelse tekst leidend.
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NIGHT CLEANER* zorgt voor ontsmetting en voorkomt vorming van biofilm in 
de waterleidingen van alle AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master en AIRFLOW® One 

producten en verlengt hun levensduur bij dagelijks gebruik.

LT

NIGHT CLEANER – tai paruošas naudojimui 
tirpalas; jį galima naudoti kasdien mėlyname NIGHT 
CLEANER butelyje (EG-120).

Veikimo spektras:
- Baktericidinis / fungicidinis
- Pašalina kalkes ir dumblius bei apsaugo nuo jų 
susidarymo

Prieš naudojimą

 Prieš naudodami atidžiai perskaitykite šias 
naudojimo instrukcijas ir jų laikykitės, taip pat 
perskaitykite Medicinos prietaisų naudojimo taisykles. 
Ypač atkreipkite dėmesį į atsargos priemones ir 
saugos įspėjimus.

Pranešimas apie incidentus

 Apie visus rimtus incidentus, naudojant NIGHT 
CLEANER, reikia pranešti gamintojui ir šalies, kurioje 
yra naudotojas ir (ar) pacientas, kompetentingai 
institucijai.

Naudojimo paskirtis ir naudotojas
NIGHT CLEANER išvalo nešvarumus ir neleidžia 
susidaryti bioplėvelei visų „AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis 
Master“ ir „AIRFLOW® One“ prietaisų vandens 
vamzdeliuose ir pailgina jų naudojimo laiką, naudojant 
kasdien.
NIGHT CLEANER pašalina dumblius ir kalkes, kurie 
susidaro, kai prietaisas nenaudojamas ilgesnį laiką 
arba šildant vandenį.

 NIGHT CLEANER yra medicinos prietaisas, kurį 
turi naudoti kvalifikuoti odontologai ir dantų higienistai.

Klinikiniai duomenys 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Sudėtis:
Etilendiamintetraacto, 
p-hidroksibenzoinės rūgšties esteris, 
poliheksametileno biguanidas.

Sudėtyje yra fenilananino šaltinis.

Naudojimas:
Prieš įjungdami prietaisą (per naktį, savaitgalį 
ar poilsio dienas), NIGHT CLEANER butelį 
pripildykite NIGHT CLEANER. 
Nuo darbo prietaisų nuinkite antgalius ir 
instrumentus 
Atlikite naktinį valymą pagal jūsų AIRFLOW® 

prietaiso naudojimo instrukcijas ir pripildykite 
vandens vamzdelius NIGHT CLEANER.
Po to išjunkite valymo prietaisą. Paruoštas 
naudoti dezinfekavimo tirpalas turi būti 
naudojamas ne mažiau kaip 12 val. mūsų 
profilaktinės sistemos skysčių vamzdeliuose 
(per naktį) arba gali būti naudojamas kaip 
ilgalaikė dezinfekavimo priemonė (poilsio 
dienomis) iki 3 mėnesių.
Kai valymo prietaisą įjungsite, vėl pakartokite 
plovimo operacijas, kaip nurodyta  jūsų 
AIRFLOW® prietaiso naudojimo instrukcijose.

Nenaudokite pakartotinai.

Jei reikia daugiau patarimų, skaitykite savo 
AIRFLOW® prietaiso instrukcijas.

Transportavimo ir laikymo sąlygos:
Transportavimo temperatūra: nuo -20° C iki 40° C
Laikymo temperatūra: nuo +5° C iki 30° C

Gaminio šalinimas
Gaminio likučius šalinti kaip nepavojingas 
atliekas pagal Direktyvą 2008/98/EB dėl atliekų 
bei šalies ir regiono reikalavimus. Nemaišyti su 
kitomis atliekomis.

Pakuotės šalinimas
Užterštą pakuotę reikia šalinti optimaliai, ją 
galima perdirbti.

Turinys: 
 800 ml

*Jei taikoma jūsų šalyje

Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad šio vadovo anglų kalba 
yra pagrindinis, iš kurio gaunami vertimai. Bet 
kokio neatitikimo atveju privaloma versija yra 
anglų kalba.
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NIGHT CLEANER* išvalo nešvarumus ir neleidžia susidaryti bioplėvelei visų „AIRFLOW® 
Prophylaxis Master“ ir „AIRFLOW® One“ prietaisų vandens vamzdeliuose ir pailgina jų 

naudojimo laiką, naudojant kasdien.

LV

Lietojums:
Pirms sākt lietošanu (naktī, nedēļas nogalē vai 
brīvdienās), uzpildiet NIGHT CLEANER pudeli 
ar NIGHT CLEANER šķīdumu. 
No mērķa ierīces noņemiet uzgaļus un 
instrumentus. 
Nakts perioda tīrīšanu veiciet saskaņā ar savas 
AIRFLOW® ierīces darbības instrukcijām un 
uzpildiet ūdenslīnijas ar NIGHT CLEANER.
Pēc tam izslēdziet apstrādes ierīci. 
Dezinficēšanas nolūkos lietošanai gatavais 
šķidrums jāizmanto vismaz 12 stundas mūsu 
profilakses sistēmas šķidruma līnijā (naktī); 
to var lietot arī ilgtermiņa dezinficēšanai līdz 
3 mēnešiem (brīvdienu periodā).
Kad tiek atsākta apstrādes ierīces izmantošana, 
ieslēdziet skalošanas procesu atbilstoši savas 
AIRFLOW® ierīces darba instrukcijām.

Nelietot atkārtoti.

Ja nepieciešami papildu ieteikumi, lūdzu, skatiet 
savas AIRFLOW® ierīces instrukciju.

Transportēšanas un glabāšanas apstākļi:
Transportēšanas temperatūra: no -20 °C līdz 40 °C
Glabāšanas temperatūra: no +5 °C līdz 30 °C

Atbrīvošanās no produkta
No produkta pārpalikumiem atbrīvojieties kā no 
nebīstamiem atkritumiem saskaņā ar direktīvu 
2008/98/EK par atkritumiem, kā arī valsts un 
reģionālajiem noteikumiem. Nesamaisiet ar 
citiem atkritumu materiāliem.

Atbrīvošanās no iepakojuma
Piesārņotais iepakojums ir optimāli jāiztukšo, un 
to var pārstrādāt.

Saturs: 
 800 ml

*Ja pieejams jūsu valstī

Ņemiet vērā, ka šīs rokasgrāmatas angļu versija 
ir kapteinis, no kura iegūti tulkojumi. Ja rodas 
nesakritība, saistošā versija ir angļu teksts.
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NIGHT CLEANER* nodrošina attīrīšanu, novērš bioslāņa veidošanos visu 
AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master un AIRFLOW® One ūdens līnijās un pagarina to 

kalpošanas laiku, ja tiek lietots ikdienā.
NIGHT CLEANER ir lietošanai gatavs šķīdums zilajā 
NIGHT CLEANER pudelē (EG-120), un tas ir jālieto 
katru dienu.

Darbības apjoms:
-  Baktericīds/ fungicīds
- Noņem kaļķus un aļģes, kā arī novērš to 
veidošanos

Pirms lietošanas

 Pirms šā produkta lietošanas, lūdzu, uzmanīgi 
izlasiet un ievērojiet norādes, kas ietvertas šajā 
lietošanas instrukcijā, kā arī apstrādei paredzētās 
medicīniskās ierīces lietošanas instrukcijā. 
Pievērsiet īpašu uzmanību drošības pasākumiem un 
brīdinājumiem.

Paziņojums par negadījumu

 Par jebkuru nopietnu negadījumu, kas radies 
saistībā ar NIGHT CLEANER, jāziņo ražotājam un tās 
valsts kompetentajai iestādei, kurā atrodas lietotājs 
un/vai pacients.

Paredzētā lietošana un lietotājs
NIGHT CLEANER nodrošina attīrīšanu, novērš 
bioslāņa veidošanos visu AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis 
Master un AIRFLOW® One ūdens līnijās un pagarina to 
kalpošanas laiku, ja tiek lietots ikdienā.
NIGHT CLEANER noņem aļģes un kaļķakmeni 
un pasargā no tā pēc procesa ūdens ilgstošas 
nelietošanas vai sildīšanas.

 NIGHT CLEANER ir medicīniska ierīce, un to 
drīkst lietot tikai kvalificēti zobārsti un zobu higiēnisti.

Klīniskie dati  
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Sastāvs:
Etilēndiamīntetraacetāts, p-hidroksibenzoskābes 
esteri, poliheksametilēna biguanīdi 

Satur fenilalanīna avotu.

MS

NIGHT CLEANER  ialah larutan sedia untuk guna 
dan mesti digunakan pada setiap hari kerja dalam 
botol bitu NIGHT CLEANER (EG-120).

Spektrum aktiviti:
- Bakterisidal/ fungus
- Menyingkirkan dan mencegah pembentukan 
kapur dan alga

Sebelum Menggunakan

 Sebelum menggunakan produk ini, sila baca 
dengan teliti dan ikut Arahan Penggunaan ini dan 
Arahan Penggunaan Peranti Perubatan yang ingin 
diproses. Sila beri perhatian kepada langkah-langkah 
keselamatan dan amaran.

Pemberitahuan Insiden

 Sebarang insiden serius yang telah berlaku 
yang berkaitan dengan NIGHT CLEANER hendaklah 
dilaporkan kepada pengeluar dan pihak berkuasa 
tempatan tempat pengguna dan/atau pesakit tinggal.

Pengguna dan Pengguna yang Dimaksudkan
NIGHT CLEANER memastikan dekontaminasi dan 
mencegah pembentukan biofilem di dalam garis air 
AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master and AIRFLOW® One, 
dan melanjutkan hayatnya apabila digunakan pada 
setiap hari.
NIGHT CLEANER menyingkirkan dan melindungi 
daripada alga dan kerak kapur, selepas tempoh 
melahu yang lama atau pemanasan air yang diproses.

 NIGHT CLEANER ialah Peranti Perubatan 
dan harus digunakan oleh doktor gigi dan pakar 
kebersihan gigi yang berkelayakan.

Data klinikal 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Komposisi:
Etilenadiaminatetraasetat, ester asid 
p-hidroksibenzoik, poliheksametilenabiguanida.

Mengandungi sumber fenilalanina.

Penggunaan:
Sebelum memulakan penggunaan (semalaman, 
hujung minggu atau cuti) isi botol NIGHT 
CLEANER dengan NIGHT CLEANER. 
Tanggalkan hanpis dan alatan dari alat sasaran. 
Kendalikan pembersihan semalaman mengikut 
arahan pengendalian alat AIRFLOW® anda dan isi 
garis air menggunakan NIGHT CLEANER.
Selepas itu matikan unit rawatan. Untuk 
disinfektan, cecair sedia guna ini hendaklah 
digunakan sekurang-kurangnya 12 jam 
dalam tiub cecair sistem prophylaxis kami 
(semalaman) atau boleh digunakan sebagai 
disinfektan jangka waktu panjang (semasa cuti) 
sehingga 3 bulan.
Apabila unit rawatan akan digunakan lagi, 
jalankan proses pembilasan mengikut arahan 
pengendalian alat AIRFLOW® anda.

Jangan gunakan semula.

Untuk mendapatkan maklumat lanjut, sila rujuk 
arahan alat AIRFLOW® anda.

Keadaan pengangkutan dan penyimpanan:
Suhu pengangkutan: daripada -20°C hingga 40°C
Suhu penyimpanan: daripada +5°C hingga 30°C

Pelupusan produk
Baki produk mesti dilupuskan sebagai sisa 
bukan berbahaya sebagai mematuhi Arahan 
2008/98/EC tentang sisa serta peraturan negara 
dan rantau. Jangan campurkan dengan bahan 
sisa lain.

Pelupusan pembungkusan
Pembungkusan yang tercemar mesti 
dikosongkan sepenuhnya dan boleh dikitar 
semula.

Kandungan: 
 800 ml

*Jika tersedia di negara anda

Terjemahan dalam manual ini adalah 
berdasarkan versi bahasa Inggeris. Oleh itu, 
teks bahasa Inggeris akan dirujuk sekiranya 
terdapat percanggahan.
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NIGHT CLEANER* memastikan dekontaminasi dan mencegah pembentukan
biofilem di dalam garis air AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master and AIRFLOW® One, dan 

melanjutkan hayatnya apabila digunakan pada setiap hari.
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NIGHT CLEANER merupakan larutan siap pakai dan 
harus digunakan setiap hari kerja dalam botol NIGHT 
CLEANER biru (EG-120).

Cakupan aktivitas:
- Bakterisidal/Fungisida
- Menghilangkan dan mencegah pembentukan 
kapur maupun alga

Sebelum Penggunaan

 Sebelum menggunakan produk ini, mohon baca 
dengan saksama dan ikutilah Petunjuk Penggunaan 
ini serta Petunjuk Penggunaan Perangkat Medis yang 
hendak diproses. Berilah perhatian khusus pada 
langkah pencegahan dan petunjuk keselamatan.

Pemberitahuan Kejadian

 Kejadian serius apa pun yang terjadi dengan 
kaitan dengan NIGHT CLEANER harus dilaporkan 
kepada produsen dan kepada pihak berwenang 
negara lokasi pengguna dan/atau pasien.

Penggunaan dan Pengguna yang Dituju
NIGHT CLEANER memastikan dekontaminasi dan 
mencegah pembentukan biofilm pada saluran air dari 
of AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master dan AIRFLOW® One, 
dan memperpanjang masa pakainya ketika digunakan 
setiap hari.
NIGHT CLEANER akan menghilangkan dan 
melindungi dari alga maupun endapan kapur, setelah 
dibiarkan dalam waktu lama atau saat melakukan 
pemanasan air.

 NIGHT CLEANER adalah perangkat medis dan 
harus digunakan hanya oleh Dokter Gigi dan perawat 
gigi yang kompeten.

Data klinis 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Komposisi:
Etilenadiaminatetraasetat, p-asam hidroksibenzoat 
ester, poliheksametilen biguanid.

Berisi sumber fenilalanin.

Aplikasi:
Sebelum memulai aplikasi (pada malam hari, 
akhir pekan atau hari libur) isi botol NIGHT 
CLEANER dengan NIGHT CLEANER. 
Lepas bagian yang dipegang tangan dan 
peralatan dari perangkat sasaran. 
Operasikan pembersihan di malam hari sesuai 
dengan petunjuk pengoperasian perangkat 
AIRFLOW® Anda dan isi saluran air dengan 
NIGHT CLEANER.
Setelah itu, matikan unit perawatan. Untuk 
proses desinfekstasi (pensucihamaan), cairan 
yang siap digunakan ini harus diaplikasikan 
selama paling sedikit 12 jam dalam saluran air 
dari sistem prophylaxis (ditinggal semalaman) 
atau dapat digunakan untuk proses desinfaktasi 
(selama liburan) sampai dengan 3 bulan.
Ketika unit perawatan dioperasikan lagi, 
operasikan proses pembilasan sesuai dengan 
petunjuk operasi perangkat AIRFLOW® Anda.

Jangan gunakan lagi.

Untuk saran lebih lanjut, silakan lihat petunjuk 
perangkat AIRFLOW®.

Ketentuan pengangkutan dan penyimpanan:
Suhu transportasi: dari -20°C hingga 40°C
Suhu penyimpanan: dari +5°C hingga 30°C

Pembuangan produk
Residu produk harus dibuang sama seperti 
limbah tak berbahaya yang mematuhi Instruksi 
2008/98/EC tentang limbah maupun peraturan 
nasional dan regional. Jangan campur dengan 
bahan-bahan limbah lainnya.

Pembuangan kemasan
Kemasan yang terkontaminasi harus 
dikosongkan secara optimal dan bisa didaur 
ulang.

Isi:
 800 ml 

*Apabila tersedia di negara Anda

Penerjemahan petunjuk ini berdasarkan versi 
Bahasa Inggris. Oleh karena itu, teks dalam 
bahasa Inggris akan menjadi acuan jika ada 
ketidaksesuaian.
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NIGHT CLEANER* memastikan dekontaminasi dan mencegah pembentukan biofilm 
pada saluran air dari of AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master dan AIRFLOW® One, dan 

memperpanjang masa pakainya ketika digunakan setiap hari.
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NIGHT CLEANER è una soluzione pronta all’uso 
nel flacone blu NIGHT CLEANER (EG-120) e deve 
essere utilizzata dopo ogni giorno lavorativo.

Campo di applicazione:
- Bactericidal/ fungicidal
- Rimuove e previene la formazione di calcare e 
alghe

Prima dell’uso

 Prima di usare questo prodotto, leggere 
attentamente e seguire le presenti Istruzioni per 
l’uso del Dispositivo medico che si intende trattare. 
Prestare una particolare attenzione alle precauzioni di 
sicurezza e agli avvertimenti.

Notifica di incidente

 Qualunque grave incidente collegato in qualche 
modo al NIGHT CLEANER deve essere riferito al 
fabbricante e alla competente autorità del paese di 
residenza dell’utilizzatore e/o del paziente.

Destinazione d’uso e utilizzatore
Usato tutti i giorni, NIGHT CLEANER garantisce la 
decontaminazione e previene la formazione di biofilm 
nei tubi dell’acqua AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master e 
AIRFLOW® One, prolungandone la durata utile.
NIGHT CLEANER rimuove e protegge da alghe e 
calcare, dopo tempi di inattività prolungati o in seguito 
a riscaldamento dell’acqua di processo.

 NIGHT CLEANER è un Dispositivo medico e 
deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente da dentisti e 
igienisti dentali qualificati.

Dati clinici 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Composizione:
Etilendiamminotetraacetato, 
estere dell’acido p-idrossibenzoico, poliesametilene 
biguanide.

Contiene una fonte di fenilalanina.

Applicazione:
Prima di iniziare l’applicazione (di notte, nei fine 
settimana o durante i giorni festivi), riempire il 
flacone NIGHT CLEANER con la soluzione 
NIGHT CLEANER. 
Rimuovere manipoli e strumenti dal 
dispositivo sottoposto a pulizia. 
Eseguire la pulizia notturna in base alle istruzioni 
d’uso del proprio dispositivo AIRFLOW® e riempire i 
tubi dell’acqua con la soluzione NIGHT CLEANER.
Quindi spegnere l’unità di trattamento. Per la 
decontaminazione, la soluzione pronta all’uso 
deve essere applicata per almeno 12 ore 
(durante la notte) nei tubi dell’acqua del sistema 
di profilassi oppure può essere utilizzata per una 
decontaminazione a lungo termine (durante i 
giorni festivi) per un massimo di 3 mesi.
Quando l’unità viene rimessa in funzione, 
eseguire la procedura di risciacquo in base alle 
istruzioni fornite con il dispositivo AIRFLOW®.

Non riutilizzare la soluzione.

Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare le istruzioni 
del dispositivo AIRFLOW®.

Condizioni di conservazione e di trasporto:
Temperatura di trasporto: da -20°C a 40°C
Temperatura di conservazione: da +5°C a 30°C

Smaltimento del prodotto
I residui di prodotto possono essere smaltiti 
come rifiuti non pericolosi conformemente 
alla Direttiva 2008/98/CE e alle disposizioni 
nazionali e regionali in vigore. Non mescolare 
con altri rifiuti.

Smaltimento della confezione
Le confezioni contaminate devono essere 
svuotate completamente e possono essere 
riciclate.

Contenuto: 
 800 ml

*Se disponibile nel vostro paese

La versione inglese di questo manuale è la 
versione principale, dalla quale derivano le 
traduzioni. In caso di discrepanze, la versione 
vincolante è quella inglese.
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Usato tutti i giorni, NIGHT CLEANER* garantisce la decontaminazione e previene 
la formazione di biofilm nei tubi dell’acqua AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master e 

AIRFLOW® One, prolungandone la durata utile.

使用方法:

使用（一夜、週末または祝日）を始める前に専用の

ナイトクリーナーボトルを本製品で満たします。

ハンドピースやチップを本製品を使用する予定の機

器より取り外します。 
ご使用中の医療機器に付属する取扱説明書の該当記
載事項に従って対象装置の液回路に本製品を完全に
充填してください。
その後、医療機器の主電源を切ります。殺菌には希
釈しない本製品を少なくとも12時間・一昼夜放置し
てください。または長期休診日が続く場合は3ヵ月
まで殺菌効果が持続します。
液回路内を本製品で満たした医療機器を使用する際
には医療機器に付属の取扱説明書にある該当記載事
項に従って液回路内に残っている本製品を排出し、
液回路内を水洗してください。

本製品の再使用はできません。

本製品ご使用に関する更なる情報は使用する医療機
器に付属の取扱説明書をご参照ください。

輸送と保管条件 ：
輸送中温度：-20℃～+40℃
保管温度：+5℃～+30℃

本製品の廃棄
本製品は無害廃棄物として廃棄することができま
す。詳しくは各地域の指定に従ってください。他の
廃棄物と混ぜないで廃棄ください。

本製品ボトルの廃棄
本製品のボトルは中身を完全に抜き去った後はリサ
イクル可能です。

内容量： 
 800 ml

*リサイクルに関しては各地域の指定に従ってくだ
さい。
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本製品は希釈することなく、専用のナイトクリーナーボトル
（EG-120）に入れて使用します。

使用目的
―除菌・殺菌
―液回路内の結石や藻の除去や形成の防止

ご使用前に

 本品をご使用になる前に、本取扱説明書及び処置を予定している医療機器の取扱説明をよくお読みになり、
それらに従ってください。安全に関する注意事項および警告には、特に注意してください。

事故通知

 本製品のご使用に関連する深刻な事故発生時には本品の
販売元と製造元、更には事故の発生した地域を管轄する機関に
報告してください。

使用目的と対象者
NIGHT CLEANER は、AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Masterおよび
AIRFLOW® Oneにおける液回路内の汚染の除去とバイオフィル
ムの形成の防止を確保すると共に、日常的に使用することで耐用
寿命を延長します。
ナイトクリーナーは長時間の未使用期間に発生する液回路内の結
石や藻を除去します。

 資格のある歯科医師及び歯科衛生士のみが使用するよう
にしてください。

安全に関する事項
本製品と他の洗浄液と混ぜて使用しないでください。
本製品はお子様の手が届かない場所に保管してください。
本製品を飲み込まないでください。誤飲した場合は、無理に嘔
吐させようとせず、口腔内を水ですすいでください。必要に応
じて医師に相談してください。
本製品を吸い込まないようにしてください。吸い込んだ場合
は、新鮮な空気を吸うようにさせてください。必要に応じて医
師に相談してください。
本製品が目に入らないようにしてください。目に入った場合は
流水で数分間、まぶたを持ち上げて洗い流してください。コ
ンタクトレンズ着用の場合は、コンタクトレンズを取り外し、
洗い流してください。必要に応じて医師に相談してください。
手袋を着用して本製品を取り扱ってください。肌に触れた場合
は、水と石鹸で洗ってください。
本製品が衣服に付着した場合は、直ちに衣服を脱いでくださ
い。汚染に関する懸念事項がある場合は、直ちに医師に相談し
てください。

臨床データ 

   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN EN ISO 
10993-5, 2012-12

成分

エチレンジアミン四酢酸、p-ヒドロキシ安息香酸エステル、ポ

リヘキサメチレンビグアミド、フェニルアラニン

JP

NIGHT CLEANER*は、AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis MasterおよびAIRFLOW® Oneにおける液回路内の
汚染の除去とバイオフィルムの形成の防止を確保すると共に、日常的に使用することで耐用寿命を延

長します。
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나이트 클리너는 파란색 나이트 클리너 수통 (EG-120)
에 매일 사용할 수 있는 용액입니다.

사용 범위:
- 박테리아/곰팡이 제거
- 수관 내 석회질 및 조류 생성 방지

사용하기 전

 이 제품을 사용하기 전, 본 사용 설명서와 사용 
대상 기기의 사용 설명서를 읽어주십시오. 안전에 
관련된 사항과 경고문을 반드시 숙지하십시오.

부작용 보고

 나이트 클리너와 관련된 심각한 사고가 발생한 
경우, 제조사와 유관 기관에 즉각 보고하십시오.

사용 목적 및 사용자
매일 나이트 클리너를 에어플로우® 프로필락시스 
마스터 및 에어플로우® 원에 사용하면 수관 내 소독과 
바이오필름 생성 방지를 통해 장비의 수명을 늘릴 수 
있습니다.
나이트 클리너는 장비를 장시간 보관 시 수관 내 
조류와 석회질을 제거하고 생성을 방지합니다.

 나이트 클리너는 의료기기이며, 반드시 자격이 
인정된 치과의사 및 치과위생사가 사용하여야 합니다.

임상 자료
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

성분:
Ethylenediaminetetraacetate, p-hydroxybenzoic acid
ester, polyhexamethylenebiguanide.

Phenylalanine 포함

사용 방법:
사용하기 전 (퇴근, 주말, 휴가 전), 나이트 클리너 
수통에 나이트 클리너를 채워주십시오.
장비로부터 핸드피스와 팁을 제거하십시오.
에어플로우® 장비의 수관 세척 모드를 작동하여 
장비 수관에 나이트 클리너 용액이 가득 차게 
하십시오.
장비의 전원을 끄십시오. 살균을 위해 최소 12
시간 수관에 용액이 작용하여야 합니다. 그리고 
최대 3 개월까지 그대로 보관할 수 있습니다.
장비를 다시 사용하려면 에어플로우® 장비의 
수관 세척 모드에 따라 세척해 주십시오.

용액을 재사용 할 수 없습니다.

더 자세한 사항은 에어플로우® 장비 사용 
설명서를 참조하십시오.

운송 및 보관 조건:
운송 시 적정 온도: -20ºC - 40ºC
보관 시 적정 온도: 5ºC - 30ºC

제품의 폐기
제품의 잔여물은 무해 폐기물로, Directive 
2008/98/EC 규정과 대한민국의 규정에 
따라 폐기하십시오. 다른 폐기물과 혼합하지 
마십시오.

포장 용기 폐기
오염된 포장 용기를 완전히 비우고 재활용품으로 
폐기하십시오.

용량:
 800ml

* 사용 가능한 국가를 확인하십시오.

이 사용 설명서는 영문이 번역된 것입니다. 
내용의 차이가 있을 경우 영문의 원본이 
우선합니다.

매일 나이트 클리너*를 에어플로우® 프로필락시스 마스터 및 에어플로우® 원에 사용하면 
수관 내 소독과 바이오필름 생성 방지를 통해 장비의 수명을 늘릴 수 있습니다.
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NIGHT CLEANER — это готовый к применению 
раствор, для ежедневного использования. Для 
промывки аппарата раствор заливается в ёмкость 
NIGHT CLEANER синего цвета (EG-120).

Спектр действия:
- бактерицидное/фунгицидное действие;
- удаление и предотвращение образования 
известковых отложений и водорослей.

Перед использованием

 Перед использованием данного продукта 
внимательно прочтите данную инструкцию по 
эксплуатации и инструкцию по эксплуатации 
обрабатываемого медицинского устройства. 
Обязательно выполняйте требования данных 
инструкций. Обратите особое внимание на 
рекомендации и предупреждения по технике 
безопасности.

Уведомление об инцидентах

 О любом серьёзном инциденте, связанным с 
раствором NIGHT CLEANER, необходимо сообщить 
производителю и компетентным государственным 
органам страны, в которой находится пользователь 
и/или пациент.

Назначение и целевая аудитория
Раствор NIGHT CLEANER обеспечивает 
дезинфекцию и предупреждает формирование
биопленки на водных линиях AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis 
Master и AIRFLOW® One, а также продлевает срок их 
службы при ежедневном аппаратов.
NIGHT CLEANER удаляет водоросли и 
известковый налет и защищает от их образования 
после длительного простоя или нагревания 
рабочей воды.

 NIGHT CLEANER - это медицинское 
устройство, которое должно использоваться 
только квалифицированными стоматологами или 
стоматологами-гигиенистами.

Клинические данные 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Состав:
этилендиаминтетраацетат, 
эфир п-гидроксибензойной кислоты, 
полигексаметилен бигуанид.
Содержит источник фенилаланина.

Применение:
Перед началом использования (в течение ночи, 
выходных или праздничных дней) заполните 
ёмкость синего цвета раствором NIGHT 
CLEANER. 
Снимите наконечники и и насадки с Вашего 
аппарата. 
Выполните очистку в конце рабочего дня 
(оставляя раствор в аппарате на ночь) в 
соответствии с инструкциями по эксплуатации 
аппарата AIRFLOW® и заполните водные линии 
раствором NIGHT CLEANER.
Затем выключите аппарат. Для дезинфекции 
готовый к использованию раствор должен 
оставаться в водных линиях не менее 12 часов 
(на ночь) для профилактики системы или может 
использоваться в качестве долговременной 
дезинфекции (во время каникул) на срок до 3 
месяцев.
Перед последующем началом работы аппарата 
в начале рабочего дня выполните процесс 
ополаскивания в соответствии с инструкциями 
по эксплуатации аппарата AIRFLOW®.

Не использовать повторно.

Для дальнейшей работы ознакомьтесь с 
инструкциями по эксплуатации аппарата 

AIRFLOW®.
Условия хранения и транспортировки:
Температура перевозки: от -20°C до 40°C
Температура хранения: от +5°C до 30°C

Утилизация продукта
Остатки продукта необходимо утилизировать 
в соответствии с правилами утилизации 
безвредных отходов, изложенными в 
Директиве 2008/98/ЕС, а также в соответствии 
с государственными и региональными 
нормативными требованиями. Не смешивать с 
другими производственными отходами.

Утилизация упаковки
Рекомендуется опорожнить загрязненную 
веществом упаковку перед утилизацией.

Содержание: 
 800 ml

*Если применимо в вашей стране

Англоязычная версия этой инструкции 
по эксплуатации является оригиналом, с
которого выполнены переводы на другие 
языки. В случае разночтений основной
является англоязычная версия.
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Раствор NIGHT CLEANER* обеспечивает дезинфекцию и предупреждает формирование
биопленки на водных линиях аппаратов AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master и AIRFLOW® One, а 

также продлевает срок их службы при ежедневном использовании.

SI

NIGHT CLEANER je raztopina, pripravljena za 
takojšno uporabo. Uporabljati jo je treba vsak delovni 
dan v modri steklenički NIGHT CLEANER (EG-120).

Spekter delovanja:
-  baktericidno/fungicidno,
- odstranjuje apnenec in alge ter preprečuje 
njihovo nastajanje.

Pred uporabo

 Pred uporabo izdelka natančno preberite in 
upoštevajte ta navodila za uporabo in navodila za 
uporabo medicinskega pripomočka, ki ga boste 
obdelali. Zlasti bodite pozorni na varnostne ukrepe in 
opozorila.

Obveščanje o zapletih

 Če se pojavi kakršen koli resen zaplet, ki je 
povezan z raztopino NIGHT CLEANER, morate o 
njem obvestiti proizvajalca in pristojni organ države, 
v kateri se nahaja uporabnik in/ali bolnik.

Predvidena uporaba in uporabnik
Raztopina NIGHT CLEANER zagotavlja 
dekontaminacijo in preprečuje tvorbo biofilma na ceveh 
za vodo na vseh enotah naprave EMS AIRFLOW® 
Prophylaxis Master in AIRFLOW® One in ob dnevni 
uporabi podaljša njihovo življenjsko dobo.
NIGHT CLEANER odstrani alge in vodni kamen 
ter cevi zaščiti pred njimi ob daljši neuporabi ali 
segrevanju procesne vode.

 Raztopina NIGHT CLEANER je medicinski 
pripomoček in jo lahko uporabljajo samo kvalificirani 
zobozdravniki in ustni higieniki.

Klinični podatki
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Sestava:
Etilendiamintetraacetat, 
ester p-hidroksibenzojske kisline, poliheksametilen 
bigvanid.

Vsebuje vir fenilalanina.

Uporaba:
Pred uporabo (čez noč, vikend ali praznike) 
napolnite stekleničko NIGHT CLEANER z 
raztopino NIGHT CLEANER. 
Odstranite ročnike in instrumente iz ciljne 
naprave.
Nastavite nočno čiščenje v skladu z navodili za 
uporabo vaše naprave AIRFLOW® in napolnite 
cevi za vodo z raztopino NIGHT CLEANER.
Nato izklopite enoto za obdelavo. Za 
dekontaminacijo pripravljeno raztopino za 
vsaj 12 ur vlijte v utore za tekočino sistema 
za profilakso (čez noč) ali pa jo uporabite za 
dolgoročno dekontaminacijo (med počitnicami), 
ki traja do 3 mesece.
Pred uporabo enote za obdelavo izvedite 
postopek spiranja v skladu z navodili vaše 
naprave AIRFLOW®.

Samo za enkratno uporabo.

Dodatne nasvete poiščite v navodilih za 
uporabo vaše naprave AIRFLOW®.

Pogoji transporta in shranjevanja:
Temperatura prevoza: od -20°C do 40°C
Temperatura shranjevanja: od +5°C do 30°C

Odlaganje izdelka
Ostanke izdelka je treba odložiti med nenevarne 
odpadke v skladu z direktivo 2008/98/ES o 
odpadkih kot tudi z državnimi in regionalnimi 
predpisi. Ne mešajte z drugimi odpadnimi 
materiali.

Odlaganje embalaže
Onesnažena embalaža mora biti optimalno 
izpraznjena in se lahko reciklira.

Vsebina: 
 800 ml

*Če je na voljo v vaši državi

Upoštevajte, da je angleška različica tega 
priročnika poveljnik, iz katerega izhajajo prevodi. 
V primeru neskladja je zavezujoča različica 
angleško besedilo.
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Raztopina NIGHT CLEANER* zagotavlja dekontaminacijo in preprečuje tvorbo
biofilma na ceveh za vodo na vseh enotah naprave EMS AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis 

Master in AIRFLOW® One in ob dnevni uporabi podaljša njihovo življenjsko dobo.

SK

NIGHT CLEANER je roztok pripravený na priame 
použitie, ktorý je potrebné používať v modrej fľaši 
NIGHT CLEANER (EG-120) každý pracovný deň.

Spektrum účinku:
- baktericídny/fungicídny
- Odstraňuje vodný kameň a riasy a zabraňuje ich 
tvorbe

Pred použitím

 Pred použitím tohto produktu si pozorne 
prečítajte tieto pokyny na používanie, ako aj pokyny 
na používanie zdravotníckej pomôcky, ktorú budete 
čistiť a postupujte podľa nich.
Venujte zvláštnu pozornosť bezpečnostným 
opatreniam a varovaniam.

Oznámenie o udalosti

 Akékoľvek vážne udalosti, ktoré sa vyskytli v 
súvislosti s nočným čistiacim prostriedkom NIGHT 
CLEANER, je potrebné oznámiť výrobcovi a 
príslušnému orgánu v krajine, v ktorej sa nachádza 
používateľ a/alebo pacient.

Spôsob používania a predpokladaný používateľ
Roztok NIGHT CLEANER slúži na dekontamináciu 
vodných vedení a zabraňuje tvorbe biofilmu vo vodných 
vedeniach v zariadení AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master 
a AIRFLOW® One. Pri každodennom používaní tohto 
roztoku predĺžite životnosť uvedených zariadení.
NIGHT CLEANER odstraňuje vodný kameň a riasy 
a zabraňuje ich tvorbe po dlhodobom nepoužívaní 
alebo ohrievaní používanej vody.

 Prostriedok na nočné čistenie NIGHT CLEANER 
predstavuje zdravotnícku pomôcku a smú ho používať 
len kvalifikovaní zubári a dentálni hygienici.

Klinické údaje 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Zloženie:
Etyléndiamíntetraacetát, ester kyseliny 
p-hydroxybenzoovej, polyhexametylénbiguanid.

Obsahuje zdroj fenylalanínu.

Aplikácia:
Pred začatím aplikácie (v noci, počas víkendu 
alebo voľných dní) naplňte fľašu NIGHT 
CLEANER roztokom NIGHT CLEANER. 
Odpojte násadce a koncovky z cieľového 
zariadenia. 
Spustite nočné čistenie podľa návodu na 
používanie zariadenia AIRFLOW® a naplňte 
vodné vedenia roztokom NIGHT CLEANER.
Potom vypnite zdravotnícke zariadenie. Na 
dezinfekciu použite roztok Night Cleaner, ktorý 
nechajte pôsobiť vo vodnom potrubí vášho 
profylaktického prístroja minimálne 12 hodín 
(cez noc) alebo ho môžete použiť na dlhodobú 
dezinfekciu až po dobu 3 mesiacov (napr. počas 
dovolenky).

Keď znova zapnete zdravotnícke zariadenie. 
Spustite prepláchnutie podľa návodu na 
používanie zariadenia AIRFLOW®.

Nepoužívajte opakovane

Ďalšie informácie nájdete v návode na 
používanie zariadenia AIRFLOW®.

Podmienky prepravy a skladovania:
Teplota počas prepravy: od -20°C do 40°C
Teplota skladovania: od +5°C do 30°C

Likvidácia produktu
Zvyšky produktu je potrebné zlikvidovať ako 
odpad, ktorý nie je nebezpečný, v súlade so 
smernicou 2008/98/ES o odpadoch a v súlade 
s národnými a oblastnými predpismi. Nemiešajte 
s inými odpadovými materiálmi.

Likvidácia obalu
Kontaminovaný obal je potrebné vhodným 
spôsobom vyprázdniť a obal je potom možné 
recyklovať.

Obsah: 
 800 ml

* Ak je k dispozícii vo vašej krajine

Majte na pamäti, že anglická verzia tejto 
príručky je originálom, od ktorého sa odvodzujú
preklady. V prípade akýchkoľvek 
nezrovnalostí je záväznou anglický text.
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Roztok NIGHT CLEANER* slúži na dekontamináciu vodných vedení a zabraňuje tvorbe 
biofilmu vo vodných vedeniach v zariadení AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master a AIRFLOW® 

One. Pri každodennom používaní tohto roztoku predĺžite životnosť uvedených zariadení.

SE

NIGHT CLEANER är en färdigblandad lösning och 
måste användas varje arbetsdag i den blå NIGHT 
CLEANER-flaskan (EG-120).

Aktivitetsspektrum:
- Baktericid (bakteriedödande) / 
fungicid (svampdödande)
- Tar bort och förebygger kalkavlagringar och 
algbeläggningar

Före användning

 Innan du använder denna produkt ska du noga 
läsa igenom och följa denna bruksanvisning och 
bruksanvisningen för den medicintekniska produkt 
som ska användas. Var särskilt uppmärksam på 
säkerhetsanvisningarna och varningarna.

Rapportering av tillbud

 Alla eventuella allvarliga händelser som 
har uppstått i samband med NIGHT CLEANER 
ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behöriga 
myndigheten i det land där användaren och/eller 
patienten är etablerad.

Avsedd användning och användare
NIGHT CLEANER dekontanimerar och förhindrar att 
biologisk film bildas i AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master:s 
och AIRFLOW® One:s vattenslangar, och förlänger 
deras livslängd vid daglig användning.
NIGHT CLEANER avlägsnar och skyddar mot 
alg- och kalkbeläggningar som uppstår efter lång 
stilleståndstid eller vid upphettning av spillvatten.

 NIGHT CLEANER är en medicinteknisk produkt 
och får användas endast av behöriga tandläkare och 
tandhygienister, tandsköterskor eller annan behörig 
tandvårdspersonal.

Klinisk information
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Komposition:
Etylendiamintetraacetat, PHB-ester, 
polyaminopropyl biguanide.

Innehåller spår av fenylalanin.

Användning:
Fyll NIGHT CLEANER-flaskan med NIGHT 
CLEANER innan du startar processen (över 
natten, helgen eller semestern). 
Avlägsna handstycken och instrument från 
apparaten. 
Genomför rengöringen under natten enligt 
bruksanvisningen för AIRFLOW®-enheten och 
fyll vattenslangen med NIGHT CLEANER.
Slå sedan av behandlingsenheten. Den färdig 
blandade vätskan skall verka i minst 12 timmar 
i maskinens slangar, (över natt) vätskan kan 
även användas som långtidsdesinfektion (under 
helgdagar) dock max upp till 3 månader.
Genomför sköljprocessen enligt 
bruksanvisningen för AIRFLOW®-enheten när 
behandlingsenheten sätts på igen.

Får inte återanvändas.

För mer information, se bruksanvisningen för 
AIRFLOW®-enheten.

Förvarings- och transportförhållanden:
Transporttemperatur: från -20°C till 40°C
Förvaringstemperatur: från +5°C till 30°C

Bortskaffande av produkten
Rester av produkten skall tas om hand som icke-
farligt avfall i enlighet med direktivet 2008/98/ 
EG om avfall och nationella och regionala 
bestämmelser. Får inte blandas med andra 
avfallsmaterial.

Bortskaffande av förpackningen
Sortera förpackningarna så mycket som möjligt 
och om möjligt återvinnas.

Innehåll: 
 800 ml

* Om tillgänglig i ditt land

Observera att den engelska versionen av 
handboken är originalet som övriga språk har 
översatts från. Vid eventuella avvikelser gäller 
den engelska texten.
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NIGHT CLEANER* dekontanimerar och förhindrar att biologisk film bildas i 
AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master:s och AIRFLOW® One:s vattenslangar, och förlänger 

deras livslängd vid daglig användning.

PT

NIGHT CLEANER é uma solução pronta para usar 
e deve ser utilizada durante todos os dias úteis no 
frasco azul NIGHT CLEANER (EG-120).

Espectro de atividade!
- Bactericida/ fungicida
- Remove e previne a formação de calcário e algas

Antes de utilizar

 Antes de utilizar este produto, leia 
cuidadosamente e siga estas Instruções de Uso e 
as do Dispositivo Médico utilizado. Preste especial 
atenção às precauções de segurança e aos avisos.

Notificação em caso de acidente

 Qualquer acidente grave relacionado com o 
produto NIGHT CLEANER deve ser comunicado ao 
fabricante e às autoridades competentes do país em 
que o usuário e/ou o paciente se encontra.

Usuário e Indicação de Uso
NIGHT CLEANER garante a descontaminação e 
previne a formação de biofilme nas linhas de água das 
unidades AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master e AIRFLOW® 
One e prolonga a sua vida útil ao serem utilizadas 
diariamente.
NIGHT CLEANER remove e protege das algas e do 
calcário, após períodos de inatividade mais longos ou 
após o aquecimento da água. 

 NIGHT CLEANER é um Dispositivo Médico e 
deve ser utilizado apenas por dentistas e higienistas 
dentários devidamente qualificados.

Dados clínicos
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Composição:
Etilenodiaminotetraacetato, 
éster de ácido p-hidroxibenzóico, polihexametileno 
biguanida. 

Contém fonte de fenilalanina. 

Aplicação:
Antes de começar a aplicação (durante a noite, 
finais de semana ou feriados) preencha o frasco 
NIGHT CLEANER com o NIGHT CLEANER. 
Remova as peças de mão e os instrumentais 
do dispositivo. 
Realize a limpeza durante a noite conforme as 
instruções de uso do seu dispositivo AIRFLOW® 
e preencha as linhas d’água com NIGHT 
CLEANER.
A seguir, desligue a unidade de tratamento. Para 
desinfecção, a solução deve ser permanecer 
por pelo menos 12 horas no equipamento de 
profilaxia (durante a noite) ou pode ser usado 
para desinfecção de longo prazo (durante as 
férias) até 3 meses.
Quando a unidade de tratamento for colocada em 
funcionamento novamente, realize o processo de 
enxague conforme as instruções de uso do seu 
dispositivo AIRFLOW®.

Não reutilize a solução.

Para mais informações, favor consultar as 
instruções do seu dispositivo AIRFLOW®.

Condições de armazenamento e transporte:
Temperatura de transporte: -20°C a 40°C
Temperatura de armazenamento: +5°C a 30°C

Descarte do produto
Os resíduos do produto devem ser descartados 
como resíduos não perigosos conforme a 
Diretiva 2008/98/EC sobre resíduos, bem como 
as normas nacionais e regionais. Não misture 
com outros materiais residuais.

Descarte da embalagem
A embalagem contaminada deve ser 
devidamente esvaziada e pode ser reciclada.

Conteúdo: 
 800 ml

*Se disponível no seu país

A versão inglesa deste manual é a versão original 
do mesmo, a partir da qual foram efetuadas as 
diferentes traduções. Em caso de discrepâncias, 
a versão prevalecente é a inglesa.
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NIGHT CLEANER* garante a descontaminação e previne a formação de biofilme 
nas tubulações de água das unidades AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master e AIRFLOW® 

One e prolonga a vida útil ao ser utilizado diariamente.

RO

NIGHT CLEANER este o soluţie gata de utilizare 
şi trebuie folosită în fiecare zi lucrătoare în flaconul 
albastru de NIGHT CLEANER (EG-120).

Spectru de activitate:
-   Bactericid/fungicid
- Elimină și previne formarea oxidului de calciu și 
a algelor

Înainte de utilizare

 Înainte de a utiliza acest produs, citiți cu atenție 
și urmați aceste instrucțiuni de utilizare și instrucțiunile 
de utilizare ale dispozitivului medical pe care se va 
aplica. Acordați o atenție deosebită măsurilor de 
precauție privind siguranța și avertismentelor.

Notificarea incidentelor

 Orice incident grav care a avut loc în legătură 
cu produsul NIGHT CLEANER trebuie semnalat 
producătorului și autorităților competente din țara în 
care utilizatorul și/sau pacientul este stabilit.

Utilizare destinată și utilizatori preconizați
NIGHT CLEANER asigură decontaminarea şi previne 
formarea biofilmului în conductele de apă ale aparatelor 
AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master și AIRFLOW® One, 
extinzând durata lor de viaţă dacă este utilizat zilnic.
NIGHT CLEANER îndepărtează algele și depunerile 
de calciu și oferă protecție împotriva acestora, după 
perioadele lungi de inactivitate sau încălzirea apei de 
procesare.

 NIGHT CLEANER este un dispozitiv medical și 
trebuie să fie utilizat numai de către stomatologi și 
igieniști dentari calificați.

Date clinice 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Compoziție:
Etilen-diamino-tetraacetat, 
ester de acid p-hidroxibenzoic, polihexametilen 
biguanidă.

Conține o sursă de fenilalanină.

Aplicarea:
Înainte de a începe aplicarea (peste noapte, 
pentru week-end sau concediu) umpleţi flaconul 
de NIGHT CLEANER cu produs. 
Îndepărtaţi frezele şi instrumentele de la 
dispozitivul avut în vedere. 
Executaţi curăţarea de peste noapte conform 
instrucţiunilor de operare ale dispozitivului dvs. 
AIRFLOW® şi umpleţi conductele de apă cu 
NIGHT CLEANER.
Opriţi întotdeauna unitatea de tratament. Pentru 
dezinfectare, soluția gata de utilizare trebuie 
aplicată timp de cel puțin 12 ore pe conductele 
sistemului de profilaxie (peste noapte) sau poate 
fi folosită ca dezinfectare pe termen lung (în 
timpul concediului) până la 3 luni.
Când unitatea de tratament este repusă 
în funcţiune, executaţi clătirea conform 
instrucţiunilor de operare ale dispozitivului dvs. 
AIRFLOW®.

Nu reutilizaţi.

Pentru sfaturi suplimentare, consultaţi 
instrucţiunile dispozitivului dvs. AIRFLOW®.

Condiţii de transport şi depozitare:
Temperatură de transport: de la -20°C la 40°C
Temperatură de depozitare: de la +5°C la 30°C

Eliminarea produsului
Reziduurile produsului trebuie îndepărtate ca deşeu 
nepericulos, conform Directivei 2008/98/CE privind 
deşeurile, precum şi reglementărilor naţionale şi 
regionale. Nu amestecaţi cu alte deşeuri.

Eliminarea ambalajului
Ambalajul contaminat trebuie golit cât mai bine 
şi poate fi reciclat.

Conținut: 
 800 ml

*Dacă este disponibil în țara dumneavoastră

Traducerile din acest manual sunt bazate 
pe versiunea în limba engleză. În caz de 
neconcordanță, versiunea obligatorie este textul 
în limba engleză.
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NIGHT CLEANER* asigură decontaminarea şi previne formarea biofilmului în 
conductele de apă ale aparatelor AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master și AIRFLOW® One, 

extinzând durata lor de viaţă dacă este utilizat zilnic.

PL

Środek NIGHT CLEANER to gotowy do użycia roztwór, 
który musi być stosowany każdego dnia roboczego w 
niebieskiej butelce NIGHT CLEANER (EG-120).

Działanie:
- Bakteriobójczy / grzybobójczy
- Zapobiega osadzaniu się kamienia i glonów i 
usuwa je

Przed użyciem

 Przed użyciem tego produktu, należy dokładnie 
przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję obsługi oraz 
instrukcję obsługi wyrobu medycznego, który będzie 
przygotowywany do ponownego użycia i postępować 
zgodnie z zaleceniami znajdującymi się w tych 
dokumentach. Szczególną uwagę należy zwrócić na 
zalecenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i ostrzeżenia.

Powiadomienie o wypadkach

 Wszystkie poważne wypadki, które wystąpiły 
w związku z użytkowaniem NIGHT CLEANER, 
należy natychmiast zgłaszać producentowi oraz 
właściwemu organowi w kraju użytkowania i/lub w 
kraju zamieszkania pacjenta.

Przeznaczenie i użytkownik
Środek NIGHT CLEANER zapewnia odkażanie i 
zapobiega powstawaniu biofilmu w przewodach 
wodnych aparatów AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master 
i AIRFLOW® One, a w przypadku codziennego 
stosowania wydłuża ich czas eksploatacji.
NIGHT CLEANER usuwa i zapobiega tworzeniu się 
osadu wapiennego oraz osadzaniu się glonów po 
dłuższym okresie nieużywania lub po zakończeniu 
procesu ogrzewania wody.

 NIGHT CLEANER jest wyrobem medycznym z 
którego mogą korzystać wyłącznie wykwalifikowani 
dentyści i higieniści/higienistki dentystyczni(e).

Dane kliniczne 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Skład:
EDTA, ester kwasu p-hydroksybenzoesowego, 
biguanid poliheksametylenowy

Zawiera źródło fenyloalaniny.

Stosowanie:
Przed zastosowaniem (na noc, weekend lub 
święta) napełnić butelkę NIGHT CLEANER 
środkiem NIGHT CLEANER. 
Zdjąć rękojeści, dysze i końcówki z 
urządzenia do profilaktyki. 
Wykonać całonocne czyszczenie zgodnie 
instrukcją obsługi urządzenia AIRFLOW® i napełnić 
przewody wodne środkiem NIGHT CLEANER.
Następnie wyłączyć urządzenie. Celem 
odkażenia przewodów wodnych naszych 
urządzeń profilaktycznych, gotowy do użycia 
środek odkażający powinien zostać do nich 
wprowadzony przynajmniej na 12 godzin 
(np. na noc). Środek sprawdza się również 
długoterminowo, mogąc pozostawać w 
przewodach wodnych aż do 3 miesięcy (np. na 
czas wakacji).
Po ponownym uruchomieniu urządzenia uruchomić 
proces płukania zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi 
urządzenia AIRFLOW®.

Nie używać ponownie.

Dodatkowe informacje znajdują się w 
instrukcjach urządzenia AIRFLOW®.

Warunki przechowywania i transportu:
Temperatura transportowa: od -20°Cdo 40°C
Temperatura przechowywania: od +5°C do 30°C

Utylizacja wyrobu
Pozostałości wyrobu muszą być utylizowane 
jako odpady inne niż niebezpieczne zgodnie 
z dyrektywą 2008/98/WE dotyczącą odpadów 
oraz z przepisami krajowymi i regionalnymi. Nie 
mieszać z innymi odpadami.

Utylizacja opakowania
Skażone opakowanie musi zostać optymalnie 
opróżnione i można je recyklować.

Zawartość: 
 800 ml

* Jeśli jest dostępny w kraju użytkownika

Wersja anglojęzyczna niniejszego podręcznika 
jest wersją główną, na podstawie której 
wykonano tłumaczenia. W razie jakichkolwiek 
rozbieżności wiążący jest tekst angielski.
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Środek NIGHT CLEANER* zapewnia odkażanie i zapobiega powstawaniu biofilmu w 
przewodach wodnych aparatów AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master i AIRFLOW® One, a 
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NIGHT CLEANER-oppløsningen er klar til bruk, 
og må brukes hver arbeidsdag i den blå NIGHT 
CLEANER-flasken (EG-120).

Aktivitetsspekter:
- Bakteriedrepende/ soppdrepende
- Fjerner og forhindrer dannelse av kalk og alger

Før bruk

 Før du bruker dette produktet, må du lese og
følge denne bruksanvisningen og bruksanvisningen
for den medisinske enheten som skal behandles. Vær
spesielt oppmerksom på sikkerhetsforholdsreglene
og advarslene.

Hendelsesvarsel

 Eventuelle alvorlige hendelser som har oppstått i 
forbindelse med NIGHT CLEANER, skal rapporteres 
til produsenten og gjeldende myndighet i landet der 
brukeren og/eller pasienten befinner seg.

Beregnet bruk og bruker
NIGHT CLEANER dekontaminerer og hindrer at 
det oppstår biofilm i vannledningene til AIRFLOW® 
Prophylaxis Master og AIRFLOW® One,  og forlenger 
enhetenes levetid når de brukes hver dag.
NIGHT CLEANER fjerner og beskytter mot dannelse 
av alger og kalk, etter lengre uvirksomhet eller 
oppvarming av
prosessvannet.

 NIGHT CLEANER er en medisinsk enhet og 
skal bare brukes av kvalifiserte tannhelsepersonell, 
tannleger og tannpleiere.

Klinisk data 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Sammensetning:
Ethylenediaminetetraacetate, p-hydroxybenzoic acid 
ester, polyhexamethylenebiguanide.

Inneholder en fenylalaninkilde.

Bruk:
Før du starter (over natt, weekend eller ferie) 
fyller du NIGHT CLEANER-flasken med NIGHT 
CLEANER. 
Fjern håndstykker og instrumenter fra 
enheten. 
Rengjør over natten i henhold til bruks-
instruksjonene for din AIRFLOW®-enhet, og fyll 
vannledningene med NIGHT CLEANER.
Deretter slår du av behandlingsenheten. For 
desinfeksjon bør den ferdige oppløsningen 
virke i minst 12 timer i væskekanalene i vårt 
prophylaxis system (over natten) eller den kan 
brukes som en langsiktig desinfeksjon (i ferier) 
i opptil 3 måneder.
Når behandlingsenheten settes i drift igjen, 
starter du renseprosessen i henhold til 
bruksanvisningen til AIRFLOW® enheten.

Må ikke gjenbrukes.

For ytterligere informasjon, vennligst sjekk 
instruksjonene for din AIRFLOW®-enhet.

Temperatur- og oppbevaringsforhold:
Transporttemperatur: fra -20°C til 40°C
Oppbevaringstemperatur: fra +5°C til 30°C

Kassering av produktet
Produktrester må kasseres som ufarlig avfall i 
henhold til direktiv 2008/98/EF om avfall samt 
nasjonale og regionale forordninger. Må ikke 
blandes med annet avfall.

Kassering av emballasjen
Kontaminert emballasje må tømmes fullstendig, 
og kan så resirkuleres.

Innhold: 
 800 ml

*Hvis tilgjengelig i ditt land

Vær oppmerksom på at den engelske 
versjonen av denne håndboken er 
originalen som oversettelsen er gjort fra. 
Hvis det skulle forekomme avvik, er det den 
engelske tekstversjonen som er bindende.

DV-154

NIGHT CLEANER* dekontaminerer og hindrer at det oppstår biofilm i 
vannledningene til AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master og AIRFLOW® One,  og forlenger 
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NIGHT CLEANER là sản phẩm dạng dung dịch được 
sử dụng mỗi ngày được chứa trong chai NIGHT 
CLEANER màu xanh lam (EG-120).

Phạm vi hoạt động: 
- Diệt khuẩn/diệt nấm
 - Loại bỏ và ngăn ngừa sự hình thành cặn vôi 
và tảo 

Trước khi sử dụng 

 Trước khi sử dụng sản phẩm này, xin vui lòng 
đọc kỹ và làm theo Hướng dẫn sử dụng và Hướng 
dẫn sử dụng thiết bị y tế dự định sẽ được xử lý. Đặc 
biệt chú ý đến các biện pháp phòng ngừa an toàn 
và cảnh báo. 

Thông báo khi có sự cố

 Bất kỳ sự cố nghiêm trọng nào xảy ra liên quan 
đến sản phẩm NIGHT CLEANER phải được báo cáo 
cho nhà sản xuất và cơ quan có thẩm quyền của quốc 
gia sở tại.

Mục đích sử dụng và đối tượng người dùng
NIGHT CLEANER đảm bảo khử nhiễm khuẩn và ngăn 
chặn sự hình thành màng sinh học trong đường dẫn 
nước của thiết bị AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master và 
AIRFLOW®  One, và kéo dài tuổi thọ của các thiết bị 
này khi sử dụng hàng ngày.
NIGHT CLEANER loại bỏ và phòng ngừa sự hình 
thành của tảo và cặn vôi, sau một thời gian dài không 
sử dụng thiết bị hoặc khi đun sôi nước công nghiệp.

 NIGHT CLEANER là một thiết bị y tế và chỉ được 
sử dụng bởi các nha sĩ và nhân viên y tế có chuyên 
môn.

Dữ liệu lâm sàng 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05   
     - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

Thành phần: 
Ethylenediaminetetraacetate, p-hydroxybenzoic acid 
ester, polyhexamethylenebiguanide:

Chứa nguồn phenylalanine.

Sử dụng:
Trước khi bắt đầu sử dụng (qua đêm, cuối tuần 
hay ngày lễ) đổ đầy chai NIGHT CLEANER 
bằng dung dịch NIGHT CLEANER.
Tháo tay cầm và dụng cụ khỏi thiết bị mục 
tiêu. 
Thực hiện vệ sinh qua đêm theo hướng dẫn 
vận hành thiết bị AIRFLOW® và đổ NIGHT 
CLEANER vào đường dẫn nước.
Sau đó tắt thiết bị điều trị. Để khử trùng, nên sử 
dụng dung dịch ít nhất 12 giờ cho đường dẫn 
nước của hệ thống máy thổi cát (để qua đêm) 
hoặc có thể được sử dụng dài hạn (trong suốt 
các ngày nghỉ) - tối đa 3 tháng.

Khi thiết bị điều trị được đưa vào hoạt động trở 
lại, thực hiện quy trình vệ sinh theo hướng dẫn 
vận hành thiết bị AIRFLOW® của quý vị.

Không tái sử dụng sản phẩm.

Để được tư vấn thêm, vui lòng tham khảo 
hướng dẫn sử dụng thiết bị AIRFLOW®.

Điều kiện vận chuyển và bảo quản:
Nhiệt độ vận chuyển: từ -20°C đến 40°C
Nhiệt độ bảo quản: từ +5°C đến 30°C

Xử lý sản phẩm
Phần lắng cặn của sản phẩm phải được xử 
lý như chất thải không nguy hại theo chỉ thị 
2008/98/EC về chất thải cũng như các quy định 
của quốc gia và khu vực. Không trộn với các vật 
liệu phế thải khác.

Xử lý bao bì
Bao bì phải được vệ sinh sạch sẽ trước khi tái 
chế.

Nội dung: 
 800 ml

*Nếu có sẵn tại quốc gia của bạn 

Phiên bản dịch của cuốn hướng dẫn sử 
dụng này dựa trên phiên bản tiếng Anh. 
Vì vậy, trong trường hợp có sự khác 
biệt, hãy tham khảo phiên bản tiếng Anh.

DV-154
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NIGHT CLEANER, kullanıma hazır bir çözeltidir 
ve her gün mavi NIGHT CLEANER şişesiyle 
kullanılmalıdır (EG-120).

Aktivite alanları:
-  Bakterisit/ fungisit
- Kireç ve yosunu yok eder ve oluşmasını engeller

Kullanmadan önce

 Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce, lütfen bu Kullanma 
Talimatlarını ve kullanılacak Tıbbi Cihazın Kullanım 
Talimatını dikkatle okuyun ve uygulayın. Güvenlik 
önlemlerine ve uyarılarına özel dikkat gösterin.

Sorun Bildirimi

 NIGHT CLEANER ile ilgili olarak meydana 
gelebilecek ciddi olaylar, üreticiye ve kullanıcının ve 
/ veya hastanın bulunduğu ülkedeki yetkili makama 
bildirilmelidir.

Kullanım Amacı ve Kullanıcı
NIGHT CLEANER, AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master 
ve AIRFLOW® One ünitelerinin su borularında 
dekontaminasyon sağlar ve biyofilm oluşumunu önler, 
günlük kullanımda ünitelerin kullanım ömrünü uzatır.
NIGHT CLEANER uzun kullanım dışı kalmalar 
sonrasında veya proses suyunun ısıtılmasından 
sonra yosun ve kireç kalıntılarını temizler ve bunlara 
karşı korur.

 NIGHT CLEANER bir Tıbbi Cihazdır ve yalnızca 
konusunda uzman diş hekimleri ve
diş hijyenistleri tarafından kullanılmalıdır.

Klinik veriler 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

İçeriği:
Ethylenediaminetetraacetate, p-hydroxybenzoic acid 
ester, polyhexamethylenebiguanide.

Fenilalanin kaynağı içerir.

Kullanım:
Kullanmadan önce (gece, hafta sonu veya 
tatil günleri) NIGHT CLEANER şişesini NIGHT 
CLEANER çözeltisi ile doldurun. 
Çözeltinin kullanılması amaçlanan cihazdaki 
başlıkları ve gereçleri sökün. 
AIRFLOW® cihazınızın kullanım talimatlarına 
göre yapın ve su borularını NIGHT CLEANER 
ile doldurun.
Sonrasında arıtma ünitesini kapatın. Kullanıma 
hazır solüsyon, dezenfeksiyon için en az 12 saat 
profilaksis sistemin likit hatlarına uygulanmalıdır 
(geceden) veya 3 aya kadar uzun vadeli (tatil 
sırasında) dezenfeksiyon olarak da kullanılabilir.
Arıtma ünitesi tekrar çalıştırıldığı esnada,  
durulama işlemini AIRFLOW® cihazınızın 
çalıştırma talimatlarına uygun olarak 
gerçekleştirin.

Tekrar kullanmayın.

Daha fazla öneri için lütfen AIRFLOW® 
cihazınızın talimatlarına bakın.

Saklama ve sevkıyat koşulları:
Nakliye sıcaklığı: -20°C ila 40°C arası
Saklama sıcaklığı: +5°C ila 30°C arası

Ürünün atılması
Ürün kalıntıları, 2008/98/EC sayılı Direktif 
ile birlikte, ulusal ve bölgesel yönetmeliklere 
uygun bir şekilde, tehlikeli olmayan atık 
olarak atılmalıdır. Diğer atık malzemelerle 
karıştırmayın.

Ambalajın atılması 
Kirlenmiş ambalaj en uygun biçimde 
boşaltılmalıdır ve ambalaj geri dönüştürülebilir.

İçindekiler: 
 800 ml

*Ülkenizde mevcut ise

Bu kılavuzdaki çeviriler İngilizce’den yapılmıştır. 
Versiyonlar arasında uyuşmazlık olması
durumunda İngilizce metin bağlayıcıdır.

DV-154

NIGHT CLEANER*, AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master ve AIRFLOW® One ünitelerinin 
su borularında dekontaminasyon sağlar ve biyofilm oluşumunu önler, günlük 

kullanımda ünitelerin kullanım ömrünü uzatır.

TH

NIGHT CLEANER เป็นสารละลายพรอ้มใชง้าน และตอ้ง
ใชท้กุวนัทีท่ำางานในขวด NIGHT CLEANER สนี ้ำาเงนิ (EG-
120).

ขอบเขตการออกฤทธิ:์
- ฆา่เชือ้แบคทเีรยี/ กำาจดัเชือ้รา
- กำาจดัและป้องกนัการกอ่ตวัของหนิปนูและสาหรา่ย 

กอ่นใชง้าน

 กอ่นทีจ่ะใชผ้ลติภณัฑน์ีโ้ปรดอา่นและปฏบิตัติามคำา
แนะนำาในการใชแ้ละคำาแนะนำาในการใชอุ้ปกรณ์ทางการ
แพทยท์ีต่ัง้ใจจะใชง้าน ใหค้วามสำาคญัเป็นพเิศษตอ่ขอ้ควร
ระวงัดา้นความปลอดภยัและคำาเตอืน

การแจง้เตอืนเหตกุารณ์

 เหตุการณ์รา้ยแรงที่เกดิขึน้เกี่ยวกับ NIGHT 
CLEANER ควรรายงานไปยงัผูผ้ลติและเจา้หนา้ทีผู่ม้ ี
อำานาจของประเทศทีม่กีารจัดตัง้ผูใ้ชแ้ละ / หรอืผูป่้วย

การใชง้านตามวต ัถปุระสงคแ์ละผูใ้ช้
NIGHT CLEANER ชว่ยใหม้ัน่ใจวา่จะไมม่กีารปนเป้ือน และ
ป้องกนัไมใ่หเ้กดิไบโอฟิลม์ในทอ่น ้ำาของชดุ AIRFLOW® 
Prophylaxis Master และ AIRFLOW® One และยดือายกุาร
ใชง้านของอปุกรณเ์มือ่ใชเ้ป็นประจำาทกุวนั
NIGHT CLEANER กำาจัดและป้องกนัสาหรา่ยและหนิปนู
จากการไมไ่ดใ้ชง้านมาเป็นระยะเวลาหนึง่ หรอืความรอ้น
ของน ้ำาในกระบวนการใชง้าน

 NIGHT CLEANER เป็นอปุกรณก์ารแพทยแ์ละจะ
ตอ้งใชเ้ฉพาะทันตแพทย์และทันตแพทย์ทางทันตกรรม
เทา่นัน้

ขอ้มลูคลนีกิ 
   - Institute W. Niedermann, Überlingen, screening 
test, 2014-05
   - Prof. Dr. H.-P. Werner, Schwerin, cytotoxicity DIN 
EN ISO 10993-5, 2012-12

สว่นประกอบ:
กรดเอทลินีไดอามนีเตตราอะซเิตต สารเอสเทอรข์องกรด
พาราไฮดรอกซเีบนโซอกิ โพลเีฮกซาเมทธลีนีไบกวัไนด ์

มแีหลง่กำาเนดิของฟีนลิอะลานนี

การใชง้าน:
กอ่นทีจ่ะเริม่ใชง้าน (ขา้มคนื, สดุสปัดาห ์ หรอืวนั
หยดุ) ใหเ้ตมิขวด NIGHT CLEANER ดว้ย NIGHT 
CLEANER 
ถอดชุดกรอฟนัและอปุกรณต์า่งๆ ออกจาก
อปุกรณเ์ป้าหมาย 
ดำาเนนิการทำาความสะอาดขา้มคนื ตามขัน้ตอนการใช ้
งานของอปุกรณ ์AIRFLOW® ของคณุ และเตมิทอ่น ้ำา
ดว้ย NIGHT CLEANER
หลงัจากนัน้ ใหปิ้ดเครือ่งทำาฟัน สำาหรับการฆา่เชือ้โรค 
โปรดใสส่ารละลายพรอ้มใชง้านนี้ลงในท่อของเหลว
ของระบบป้องกนัโรคของเราเป็นเวลาอยา่งนอ้ย 12 
ชัว่โมง (ขา้มคนื) หรอืสามารถใชเ้ป็นการฆา่เชือ้ระยะ
ยาว (ในชว่งวนัหยดุ) เป็นเวลาสงูสดุถงึ 3 เดอืนได ้

เมือ่จะใชเ้ครือ่งทำาฟันอกีครัง้ ใหด้ำาเนนิกระบวนการ
ลา้งตามขัน้ตอนการใชง้านของอปุกรณ ์ AIRFLOW® 
ของคณุ

อยา่ใชซ้ ้ำา

สำาหรับคำาแนะนำาเพิม่เตมิ โปรดดขูัน้ตอนของอปุกรณ ์
AIRFLOW® ของคณุ

เง ือ่นไขการขนสง่และการเก็บรกัษา:
อณุ หภมูกิารขนสง่: -20°C ถงึ 40°C
อณุ หภมูกิารจด ัเกบ็: +5°C ถงึ 30°C

การทิง้ผลติภณัฑ์
ตอ้งทิง้ผลติภัณฑท์ีเ่หลอืเป็นของเสยีทีไ่ม่มอีันตราย
อยา่งสอดคลอ้งกบัขอ้กำาหนด 2008/98/EC เกีย่วกบั
ของเสยี และระเบยีบขอ้บงัคบัของประเทศและภมูภิาค 
อยา่ทิง้ปะปนกบัวสัดขุองเสยีอืน่

การทิง้บรรจภุณัฑ์
บรรจภุณัฑท์ีป่นเป้ือนตอ้งถกูทิง้อยา่งเหมาะสม และ
สามารถนำาไปรไีซเคลิได ้

ปรมิาณความจ:ุ 
 800 ml

*หากมพีรอ้มจำาหน่ายในประเทศของคณุ

การแปลงในคู่มอืฉบับนี้องิตามเวอรช์ันภาษาอังกฤษ 
กรณีความขดัแยง้กนั ใหย้ดึถอืเวอรช์นัภาษาองั กฤษ
เป็นหลกั

DV-154

NIGHT CLEANER* ช่วยให้มั่นใจว่าจะไม่มีการปนเปื้อน และป้องกันไม่ให้เกิดไบโอฟิล์มในท่อน้ำา
ของชุด AIRFLOW® Prophylaxis Master และ AIRFLOW® One และยืดอายุการใช้งานของอุปกรณ์

เมื่อใช้เป็นประจำาทุกวัน
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